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From: PLN - Comments
Subject: FW: Attn. Rob Chipperfield, Case Officer re 20/00214/FULMAJ  Application for refurbishment
and extension of Millennium Bridge House, 2 Lambeth Hill London EC4V 4AG

From:

Sent: 30 March 2020 08:26

To: PLN - Comments <PLNComments@cityoflondon.gov.uk>

Subject: Attn. Rob Chipperfield, Case Officer re 20/00214/FULMAJ Application for refurbishment and extension of
Millennium Bridge House, 2 Lambeth Hill London EC4V 4AG

29.3.20
Dear Mr Chipperfield,

RE :20/00214/FULMAJ  Application for refurbishment and extension of Millennium Bridge House, 2 Lambeth Hill
London EC4V 4AG

Thank you for advising me of the above planning application. | live on the south bank of the river Thames opposite
Millennium House.

I note that the application includes proposals for extensive roof terraces on the fifth and sixth floors and a public
viewing platform facing southwards towards the River Thames. | have several concerns and object to aspects of the
application, without restrictions, for the reasons outlined below:

1. Noise and disturbance:

a) The roof terraces The application is for either office or restaurant /bar use and includes the creation of extensive
roof terraces on the 5th and 6th floors. There are several residential buildings in the immediate neighbourhood and
opposite on the south bank. Any use of these venues for entertainment and music will generate considerable noise,
amplified across the river and disturbance to residents. Whilst we note that the Acoustic report concludes that
‘noise due to occupants on the terrace are not expected to produce a significant change in existing ambient noise
levels, we consider this conclusion is flawed as i) Measurements were done at a period and times unlikely to be
optimal for outdoor terrace activity (27 November to 3 December until 7 pm). We would request stringent
restrictions/ conditions imposed on the use of terraces or any open space for entertainment and music in any
approval without severe conditions/ restrictions on the nature and hours of use.

b) The public viewing lobbies and terraces. We cannot see any justification in the application for public

viewing terraces nor do we understand the need for same. Allowing this use would incur an undesirable intrusion on
the privacy of residents nearby and opposite. We request that public viewing lobbies ( or use of terraces for this
purpose ) are not permitted.

c) Mixed use .The building is mainly an office and the area around currently serves as a quiet place for residents and
families but the application requests for total flexibility to provide office and/or retail, restaurant, bar use on all
floors. The extended use for retail/restaurant/ bars would result in considerable congestion in the vicinity and the
real possibility of anti-social behaviour and noise disturbance locally and across the river. This has implications for
traffic control and police activity. We request that the majority of the building is restricted to office use.

2. Impact on views of listed buildings. We understand from the Historical buildings report that considerable
attention will be placed on the proposed height of the building to ensure that there is no negative impact on

the historic environment.

Alan Roach, Chairman, Benbow House Residents Ltd./Chairman, Benbow House Freehold Ltd.
Apt 16 Benbow House,

24 New Globe Walk,

London SE1 9DS



Comments for Planning Application 20/00214/FULMAJ

Application Summary

Application Number: 20/00214/FULMAJ

Address: Millennium Bridge House 2 Lambeth Hill London EC4V 4AG

Proposal: Refurbishment and extension of the existing building involving the partial demolition and
partial infilling of the existing structure and the introduction of a new facade to all elevations and
extension to the building at all floors, introduction of roof terraces at fifth and sixth floors, including
a public viewing terrace and associated lobbies at second and sixth floors, alongside a part
change of use at ground floor from Office to Retail/Cafe/Restaurant/Bar (Class A1/A3/A4); a part
change of use at first from Office to either Office or Retail/Restaurant/Bar (Class A1/A3/A4/B1);
second floor from Office to either Office or Retail/Restaurant (Class A1/A3/B1) and a change of
use from Office to Retail/Cafe/Restaurant (Class A1/A3); a part change of use at sixth floor from
Office (Class B1) to either Office or Restaurant/Bar (Class B1/A3/A4) and a change of use from
office to restaurant/bar (Class A3/A4) use together with public realm works to Peter's Hill
(including the removal and relocation of the southern HSBC gates), Lambeth Hill, Trig Lane and
Paul's Walk (part of the Thames Path) and associated works.

Case Officer: Rob Chipperfield

Customer Details
Name: Mr Rudi Schembri
Address: Flat 66, Sir John Lyon House, 8 High Timber Street, London

Comment Details
Commenter Type: Neighbour
Stance: Customer made comments neither objecting to or supporting the Planning Application
Comment Reasons:

- Noise

- Residential Amenity

- Traffic or Highways
Comment:Couple of comments:
1) Inclinator lift: this lift is essential to residents in the area e.g. with young children to connect to
the St. Paul's area. Disabling the lift for several weeks will be most unhelpful as it would require a
very long detour for step free access. | note your new lift in the design - if during the works you
had to provide alternative step free access to St. Paul's walkway next to the Millenium Bridge that
would mitigate this point
2. Riverside area outside of Millenium Bridge: presently this serves as a quiet area for residents
e.g. with young families. | note the presence of restaurants in your proposal - encroachment of the
public area by restaurants with al fresco dining will be most unwelcome
3. Noise: The area has a number of residential buildings close by - any entertainment venues must
be constrained from playing loud music that can disturb neighbours. This should also apply to the



public viewing areas on the 2nd and 6th floor

4. Mixed use: Presently the building is primarily an office. The application provides the applicant
full flexibility to either maintain an office or provide retail/bar/restaurant. As a neighbour | would
prefer the application to limit the amount of retail/bar/restaurant, for example, to the ground floor
only, if at all - especially bar/restaurant, as this gives rise to high volumes of people during
weekends and is likely to congest High Timber Street (e.g. uber drivers) and create many
instances of anti-social behaviour/intoxicated individuals in the area. This would represent a
significant shift from the quiet currently enjoyed in weekends.

5. Traffic: Currently High Timber Street has several parking bays, which help residents e.g. with
children during weekends. This development is only likely to congest those parking bays so the
City of London and the developer should give priority to residents in those bays.

Thanks



Sent by email to PLNComments@cityoflondon.gov.uk and marked for the attention
of Rob Chipperfield — Case Officer on 28 March 2020

Dear Mr Chipperfield

RE :20/00214/FULMAJ  Application for refurbishment and extension of
Millennium Bridge House, 2 Lambeth Hill London EC4V 4AG

I live on the south bank of the river Thames diagonally opposite Millennium House.
I wish to object to this application on the following grounds:

1. Noise and disruption of residential and office amenity, as well as
disruption to the Globe Theatre from the roof terraces.

The application includes the creation of extensive roof terraces on the 5th
and 6th floors. Any use of these venues for entertainment and music will
generate considerable noise, amplified across the river, and therefore
significant disturbance to residents both sides of the river. We in
Southwark already had to call the City Licensing Officer in to stop
amplified entertainments on the roof above Cannon Street station,
because, as the explanation below shows, water actually magnifies noise in
transmission.

Scientist Sedeer el-Showk explains on his Inspiring Science website:
‘When you make noise, sound waves travel away from you in every
direction, making an expanding sphere. Since the air just above an open
body of water is cooler than the air slightly higher up, the speed of sound
is slightly lower above the water’s surface ... The difference in speed
causes the expanding sphere of sound to change shape, flattening into a
wall or even focusing the sound downwards. That’s why sound travels
further over water: less is lost up into the air, meaning more of it ends up
in your ears — or your neighbours’.

So music played at the regular 85 decibels would be louder on the
balconies and homes of residents on the south side of the Thames. This
would include the Globe Theatre and I hope that they are on your list of
consultees, as well as the offices nearby, including Nomura, where the
nature of the business means that employees are working 24/7.

This will raise problems of enforcement. Southwark Environmental Health
Officers absolutely will not enforce on a noise nuisance stemming from the
City. The City officers will be left in a position where they have to deal with
noise complaints not just from the City but from Southwark: a
development of this kind would be a considerable drain on City resources,
both in terms of licensing and environmental health.

I do not believe that the noise measurements provided are completely
disingenuous, being done at a period and times unlikely to be optimal for
outdoor terrace activity (27 November to 3 December until 7 pm, not at
night when noise from the terraces would be most disruptive).



If the A3 use of the terraces is consented, I would request the following
conditions:

If Planning is minded to grant the variation, then the only way to keep the
residents safe from damage to their amenity is to impose strict conditions.
This scheme requires the application of the principle of ‘Agent of Change’:
where a new noise-generating use is proposed close to existing noise-sensitive
uses, such as residential development or businesses, the onus is on the new
use to ensure its building or activity is designed to protect existing users or
residents from noise impacts. To ensure this, the following conditions must be
built into the consent for each terrace:

a.

oQ
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That the new terrace will not be used after 21.00. The doors and windows
will be closed and locked at 21.00. (Of course, even better 19.00 hours, as
the noise survey suggested!) There will be no staff allowed on the terrace
after this time for their own recreation with no noisy scraping/rearranging
of furniture, or emptying of bottles or bins, or non-silent cleaning after this
time.

That the terrace will be closed and silent on Sundays

That the terrace will have no bar area, temporary or fixed

That the terrace will have no barbecue or outside cooking facilities,
temporary or fixed, such as pizza ovens

That no one will be allowed to stand drinking on the terrace.

No stools or raised bar/posing tables will be provided for drinkers.

That customers will be allowed to order alcohol on the terrace only when
seated at a table, and when the alcohol is accompanied by substantial food.
That no music, live or recorded, will be played on the terrace.

That no screens (i.e. for sporting events) will be allowed on the terrace.
That when the terrace is closed, no music or conversation from inside
should ‘leak’ into the terrace area through open windows.

That there will be no smoking allowed on the terrace.

That no Audio Visual equipment, i.e. PA systems, will be allowed on the
terrace

. That the doors to the terrace will be fitted with an airlock system to

prevent slamming

That smells from the kitchen will not exit onto the terrace.

That the number of patrons allowed on the terrace at any one time is
restricted to the number that can be seated.

That patrons on the terrace will not be allowed to chant, sing, shout or
dance.

That no awnings or outsize parasols will be erected on the terrace (which
would effectively convert the terrace into another room)

That no heating is installed or used on the terrace

That all above conditions are conditioned into any lease granted for this
terrace.

It is important to have these conditions embodied in both the Planning and the
Licensing of these premises, but one must start with Planning and have them
attached to the physical fabric of the building and its leases in perpetuity. There will
inevitably be succession in the leasing and licensing of the unit and we need to



discourage ‘mission creep’ with repeated new licensing applications (with no
consultation with the residents) that could change the whole nature of the use of this
terrace over time. It would be storing up trouble not just to fail to acknowledge,
anticipate and tackle this well-worn scenario.

2. Impact on views of listed buildings.
Modelling needs to be done to show how the development would impact on
both historic buildings and the protected views on this stretch of the Thames

Thanking you in anticipation

Michelle Lovric, 5 Winchester Wharf, 4 Clink Street, London SE1 9DL



Sent by email to PLNComments@cityoflondon.gov.uk and marked for the attention of Rob
Chipperfield — Case Officer on 28 March 2020

Dear Mr Chipperfield

RE :20/00214/FULMAJ  Application for refurbishment and extension of Millennium Bridge
House, 2 Lambeth Hill London EC4V 4AG

Thank you for advising me of the above planning application. | live on the south bank of the
river Thames opposite Millennium House.

| note that the application includes proposals for extensive roof terraces on the fifth and
sixth floors and a public viewing platform facing southwards towards the River Thames. |
have several concerns and object to aspects of the applications , without restrictions, for
the reasons outlined below:

1. Noise and disturbance:

a) The roof terraces The application is for either office or restaurant /bar use and
includes the creation of extensive roof terraces on the 5 th and 6 th floors. There
are several residential buildings in the immediate neighbourhood and opposite
on the south bank. Any use of these venues for entertainment and music will
generate considerable noise, amplified across the river and disturbance to
residents. Whilst we note that the Acoustic report concludes that ‘noise due to
occupants on the terrace are not expected to produce a significant change in
existing ambient noise levels, we consider this conclusion is flawed as i)
Measurements were done at a period and times unlikely to be optimal for
outdoor terrace activity (27 November to 3 December until 7 pm). We would
request stringent restrictions/ conditions imposed on the use of terraces or any
open space for entertainment and music in any approval without severe
conditions/ restrictions on the nature and hours of use.

b) The public viewing lobbies and terraces. We cannot see any justification in the
application for public viewing terraces nor do we understand the need for same.
Allowing this use would incur an undesirable intrusion on the privacy of residents
nearby and opposite. We request that public viewing lobbies ( or use of terraces
for this purpose ) are not permitted.

¢) Mixed use .The building is mainly an office and the area around currently serves
as a quiet place for residents and families but the application requests for total
flexibility to provide office and/or retail, restaurant, bar use on all floors. The
extended use for retail / restaurant/ bars would result in considerable
congestion in the vicinity and the real possibility of anti— social behaviour and
noise disturbance locally and across the river. This has implications for traffic
control and police activity. We request that the majority of the building is
restricted to office use.

2. Impact on views of listed buildings. We understand from the Historical buildings
report that considerable attention will be placed on the proposed height of the
building to ensure there is no negative impact on the historic environment.



From: PLN - Comments
Subject: FW: for attention Mr Rob Chipperfield
From:

Sent: 30 March 2020 11:48
To: PLN - Comments <PLNComments@cityoflondon.gov.uk>
Subject: for attention Mr Rob Chipperfield

Dear Mr Chipperfield

RE :20/00214/FULMAJ Application for refurbishment and extension of Millennium Bridge House, 2
Lambeth Hill London EC4V 4AG

Please will you register my objections to this proposal. I live on the opposite side of the river therefore
am directly affected.

First: The creation of two roof terraces suggests that these areas will be available for hire for parties.
The developers would be unlikely to create two unless they forsaw a large demand. There will need to
be strict controls on noise with no music or loudspeakers. We have already had to complain about
noise from roof parties in the summer on that side of the river. Perhaps if it was made clear that no
music or loudspeakers would be allowed the developers might reconsider their need for two areas?

Second: I do not understand the need for public viewing platforms. The river can be observed from the
riverside paths and there are already many roof terraces much higher from which the city can be
viewed. Public viewing platforms opposite our windows are neither necessary or desirable.

Yours sincerely

Sir Cyril Chantler 32 Benbow House, 24 New Globe Walk, London SE1 9DS



From: PLN - Comments
Subject: FW: 20/00214/FULMAJ  Application for refurbishment and extension of Millennium Bridge
House, 2 Lambeth Hill London EC4V 4AG

From: Gary List

Sent: 31 March 2020 16:13

To: PLN - Comments <PLNComments@cityoflondon.gov.uk>

Subject: 20/00214/FULMAJ Application for refurbishment and extension of Millennium Bridge House, 2 Lambeth Hill
London EC4V 4AG

Sent by email to PLNComments@cityoflondon.gov.uk and marked for the attention of Rob Chipperfield — Case
Officer on 28 March 2020

Dear Mr Chipperfield

RE :20/00214/FULMAJ  Application for refurbishment and extension of Millennium Bridge House, 2 Lambeth Hill
London EC4V 4AG

Thank you for advising us of the above planning application. | own a property on the south bank of the river Thames
opposite Millennium House.

| note that the application includes proposals for extensive roof terraces on the fifth and sixth floors and a public
viewing platform facing southwards towards the River Thames. | have several concerns and object to aspects of the
applications , without restrictions, for the reasons outlined below:

1. Noise and disturbance:

The roof terraces The application is for either office or restaurant /bar use and includes the creation of
extensive roof terraces on the 5 th and 6 th floors. There are several residential buildings in the immediate
neighbourhood and opposite on the south bank. Any use of these venues for entertainment and music will
generate considerable noise, amplified across the river and disturbance to residents. Whilst we note that
the Acoustic report concludes that ‘noise due to occupants on the terrace are not expected to produce a
significant change in existing ambient noise levels, we consider this conclusion is flawed as i) Measurements
were done at a period and times unlikely to be optimal for outdoor terrace activity (27 November to 3
December until 7 pm). We would request stringent restrictions/ conditions imposed on the use of terraces
or any open space for entertainment and music in any approval without severe conditions/ restrictions on
the nature and hours of use.

b. The public viewing lobbies and terraces. We cannot see any justification in the application for public
viewing terraces nor do we understand the need for same. Allowing this use would incur an undesirable
intrusion on the privacy of residents nearby and opposite. We request that public viewing lobbies ( or use
of terraces for this purpose ) are not permitted.

c. Mixed use .The building is mainly an office and the area around currently serves as a quiet place for
residents and families but the application requests for total flexibility to provide office and/or
retail, restaurant, bar use on all floors. The extended use for retail / restaurant/ bars would result in
considerable congestion in the vicinity and the real possibility of anti— social behaviour and noise
disturbance locally and across the river. This has implications for traffic control and police activity. We
request that the majority of the building is restricted to office use.

2. Impact on views of listed buildings. We understand from the Historical buildings report that considerable
attention will be placed on the proposed height of the building to ensure there is no negative impact on
the historic environment.

Gary List Flat 39 Benbow House 24 New Globe Walk, London SE1 9DS
1
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From: PLN - Comments
Subject: FW: Ref:20/00214/FULMAJ; Application for refurbishment and extension of Millennium Bridge
House

From: Kyriacos Kyriacou

Sent: 31 March 2020 16:31

To: PLN - Comments <PLNComments@cityoflondon.gov.uk>

Subject: Ref:20/00214/FULMAIJ; Application for refurbishment and extension of Millennium Bridge House

FOR THE ATTENTION OF MR. ROB CHIPPERFIELD, CASE OFFICER
By email to PLNComments@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Dear Sir

Re: Application for refurbishment and extension of Millennium Bridge House, 2 Lambeth Hill London
EC4V 4AG; Ref:20/00214/FULMA)

| write in respect of the above planning application. | live in Benbow House on Bankside which looks across
the river towards Millennium House.

| write to express my concerns regarding the application for proposed new roof terraces and, in particular,
to the proposed public viewing platform facing southwards across the Thames. Benbow House is a
residential building comprising of a number of residential flats each with large French-style windows and
doors opening onto balcony terraces. It is inevitable that the proposed viewing gallery will allow the public
to look directly into the residents’ homes and will seriously impact our right to privacy and the enjoyment
of our homes and terraces. | would therefore like to register my strong objection to the application for the
creation of public viewing galleries or platforms.

Additionally if restaurants are to be allowed to operate from the terraces, | would request that adequate
measures be taken to control noise from music and parties, particularly after 10pm. There are already
more than two buildings on the north side of the Thames opposite Benbow House, in the area of St Paul’s,
with restaurant/bars on the roof. When music is played, it resonates across the Thames into our flats; even
though these buildings are actually set back quite a way from the Thames and behind other buildings. It is
clear that any music played from the terraces of Millennium Bridge House, which actually fronts the river
itself, will carry across the Thames even more so.

Another concern | would ask you to consider, is the height of the new terraces and the impact this may
have on views of historical buildings across the Thames.

I thank you for taking the time to consider the above points.
Kind regards.

Yours faithfully,

Kyriacos Kyriacou

Flat 56, Benbow House,
24 New Globe Walk, London, SE1 9DS



From:
Guy Whittaker
Apt 68 Benbow House, 24 New Globe Walk, London SE1 9D

To: PLNComments@cityoflondon.gov.uk .

02 April 2020
For the attention of Rob Chipperfield. Case Officer
Reference: 20/00214/FULMA - application for refurbishment and extension of Millennium
Bridge House, 2 Lambeth Hill London EC4V 4AG

Dear Mr Chipperfield,

Thank you for notification of the abovementioned planning application. | live in Benbow
House on the South bank of the river opposite Millennium House and wish to register my
objection to the proposal as submitted. In particular | object to the large roof terraces and
public viewing gallery on the upper floors which look out directly over the river and will
create a number of issues for local residents.

Firstly, the application is for both office, restaurant and bar use and includes the creation of
large roof terraces on the 5™ and 6% floors. There are several residential buildings in the
neighbourhood and also across the river. Any use of these terraces for entertainment and
music will generate noise, which we know gets amplified across the river and will cause
disturbance to local residents. Whilst the Acoustic report concludes that ‘noise due to
occupants on the terrace are not expected to produce a significant change in existing
ambient noise levels’, this conclusion is incorrect since the measurements were taken at a
period of time that is not representative for outdoor terrace use, namely 27 November to 3
December until 7 pm. | ask that you impose stringent conditions on any use of terraces or
any open space for entertainment and music in any potential approval and restrict severely
the nature and hours of use to preserve the environment for residents.

Secondly, | see no justification in the application for public viewing terraces nor understand
the need for them. Allowing this would intrude on the privacy of residents nearby and
opposite and accordingly | ask that these not be permitted.

Thirdly, the building to-day is primarily an office and the area around serves as a quiet place
for residents and families. | request it remains that way. The application requests for total
flexibility to provide office and/or retail, restaurant, bar use on all floors; such extended
use for retail / restaurant/ bars would result in considerable additional congestion in the
vicinity with the real possibility of anti— social behaviour and noise locally and across the
river. This has further implications for traffic flow and policing.

Finally, please ensure the view from the South bank to St. Paul’s, seen by the millions of
visitors to the Tate Modern and the Globe Theatre is not adversely impacted by this
development.

Kind regards,
Guy Whittaker.



Flat 15, Benbow House
24 New Globe Walk
London SE1 9DS

2 April 2020

Dear Mr Chipperfield

RE :20/00214/FULMAJ
Application for refurbishment and extension of Millennium Bridge House, 2
Lambeth Hill London EC4V 4AG

Thank you for notifying us about the planning application regarding Millennium
Bridge House. | live directly opposite the property on the river at 15 Benbow
House.

| would like to object to the planning application as | am keen for the level of noise
disturbance to be kept under control in our area. The addictions of viewing spaces
and roof terraces would obviously have a detrimental and negative effect on
maintaining control of noise and disturbance.

Furthermore, these additions would also impact the privacy that our building
enjoys.

| thank you in advance.

With kind regards,

Vali Mahlouji



From: PLN - Comments
Subject: FW: Attn: Rob Chipperfield. Millennium House planning application.

From: Colin Brewer

Sent: 04 April 2020 10:33

To: PLN - Comments <PLNComments@cityoflondon.gov.uk>

Subject: Attn: Rob Chipperfield. Millennium House planning application.

RE :20/00214/FULMAJ  Application for refurbishment and extension of Millennium Bridge
House, 2 Lambeth Hill London EC4V 4AG

Dear Mr Chipperfield. | live at 49 Bankside, which is literally and directly opposite Millennium House. In the section of
Bankside between Blackfriars and Southeark bridges, we are already troubled on a daily basis by anti-social buskers
whose amplified (and not always tuneful) performances are much louder than necessary and disturb residents living more
than 100 m from the main busking site. This has led to hundreds of complaints from Bankside residents but also from a
few residents on the north bank of the river because the noise reaches them as well. The the high walls of Tate Modern
act as a bowl that amplifies the sound and the river acts as a sound reflector and transmitter.

The proposed open terraces on the upper floors and their use for ‘entertainment’ will surely include live and/or recorded
music as well as the noise made by large numbers of mildly or not-so-mildly intoxicated people trying to talk against high
levels of ambient noise from other people and from loud music. This is already a problem with party boats, even though
most of the passengers and musicians are inside the boats. A terrace that is not completely enclosed is likely to be even
more intrusive to riverine residents and, like the boats, may intrude well into the small hours.

Many residents and visitors also complain about the architecture of Millennium House. | am not among them because
although they are not exactly beautiful, | think that the architects may have been trying to re-create the appearance of
the Hanseatic commercial buildings that once lined many ports and rivers in Northern Europe and can still be seen.
However, the inhabitants of Hanseatic towns never had to put up with heavily amplified music and | urge you very
strongly not to let another source of this modern curse add to our existing discomfort and interrupted sleep.

Sincerely, Dr Colin Brewer.



From:

Sent: 05 April 2020 11:10
To: PLN - Comments
Subject: Ref 20/00214/FULMAJ

Dear Rob Chipperfield -

| write in relation to the application for refurbishment and extension of Millennium Bridge House, 2
Lambeth Hill, London EC4V 4AG.

I live in apartment 40 of Benbow House, directly across the river from this site.

| wish to object to the proposals for 'extensive roof terraces on the fifth and sixth floors' and a public
viewing platform facing across the River Thames.

The grounds for my objection are the inevitable noise and disturbance this development will create. The
proposed restaurant and bar, together with the roof terraces are bound to create considerable noise
impacting on the residential buildings in the immediate neighbourhood, including Benbow House. |
believe stringent conditions and restrictions should be imposed on such use of the terraces. Indeed, |
cannot see the need for any public viewing areas. This use would constitute an intrusion on the privacy of
residents adjacent and opposite (i.e. Benbow House).

| believe that the most sensible use of the building in this location is for office space.

Yours sincerely

Roger Stubbs



From:

Sent: 05 April 2020 14:39

To: PLN - Comments

Cc: Maxine Darwin

Subject: RE:Application 20/00214/FULMAJ; FTAO MR Chipperfield

For the attention of Case Officer Rob Chipperfield

Dear Mr Chipperfield

RE :20/00214/FULMAJ  Application for refurbishment and extension of Millennium Bridge House,
2 Lambeth Hill London EC4V 4AG

Thank you for informing me about the above planning application. | live on the south bank of the
River Thames, opposite Millennium House.

| note that the application includes proposals for extensive roof terraces on the fifth and sixth
floors and a public viewing platform facing southwards towards the River Thames. | have several

concerns and object to aspects of the application, without restrictions, for the reasons outlined
below:

1. Noise and disturbance:
a) The roof terraces

The application is for either office or restaurant /bar use and includes the creation of extensive roof
terraces on the fifth and sixth floors. There are several residential buildings in the immediate
neighbourhood and opposite on the south bank. Any use of these venues for entertainment and
music will generate considerable noise, amplified across the river and cause disturbance to
residents. Whilst we note that the Acoustic report concludes that ‘noise due to occupants on the
terrace is not expected to produce a significant change in existing ambient noise levels’, we
challenge this conclusion as the measurements were done at a period and times unlikely to be
optimal for outdoor terrace activity (27 November to 3 December until 7 pm). We would request
stringent restrictions/ conditions be imposed on the use of terraces or any open space for
entertainment and music in any approval to protect the interests of local residents.

b) The public viewing lobbies and terraces.

We cannot see any justification in the application for public viewing terraces nor do we understand
the need for same. Allowing this use would incur an undesirable intrusion on the privacy of
residents nearby and opposite. We request that public viewing lobbies ( or use of terraces for this

purpose ) are not permitted.

c) Mixed use.

The building is mainly an office and the area around currently serves as a quiet place for residents and
families but the application requests for total flexibility to provide office and/or retail, restaurant,



bar use on all floors. The extended use for retail / restaurant/ bars would result in considerable
congestion in the vicinity and the real possibility of anti— social behaviour and noise disturbance
locally and across the river. This has implications for traffic control and police activity. We request
that the majority of the building is restricted to office use.

2. Impact on views of listed buildings.

We understand from the Historical Buildings report that considerable attention will be paid to the
proposed height of the building to ensure there is no negative impact on the historic environment.
Given the proximity of the proposed development to St Paul’s, it is absolutely critical that any
approval protects the integrity of existing sight lines.

Many thanks for your kind attention.
Yours sincerely,

Maxine Darwin
Apartment 65
Benbow House

24 New Globe Walk
Southwark
LONDON

SE1 9DS



From: Thomas See

Sent: 05 April 2020 21:27

To: Devlia, Neel; Chipperfield, Rob; PLN - Comments

Subject: RE: 20/00214/FULMAJ and 20/00235/FULL

Attachments: Letter of objection 5Apr20.docx; Anstey Horne report on daylight and sunlight 2Apr20.pdf

Dear Mr Devlia and Mr Chipperfield

| am submitting the attached objection letter to 20/00214/FULMAJ Application for refurbishment and
extension of Millennium Bridge House, 2 Lambeth Hill, London, EC4V 4AG.

The submission is longer than usual because | am also writing on behalf of my neighbours at Norfolk
House. The attached letter, “Letter of Objection 5SApr20”, is 12 pages long and contains input from
professional consultants, diagrams and photographs. | attach a second document, also for inclusion,
being a consultant’s report from Anstey Horne who we have retained to advise us on daylight and
sunlight.

Please could | ask you kindly to acknowledge receipt, since the last day for submission is Monday 6 April
2020. Please can you tell me also if you are able to upload onto your Planning web-site the entire

contents of my “Letter of Objection SApr20” - thank you.

Regards
Thomas See

Mobile:

Dr Thomas See, Flat 3, Norfolk House, Trig Lane, London EC4V 3QQ (Objects)
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Dr Thomas See, Flat 3, Norfolk House, Trig Lane, London EC4V 3QQ (Objects)

RE: 20/00214/FULMAJ Application for refurbishment and extension of Millennium Bridge
House, 2 Lambeth Hill, London, EC4V 4AG

1. Introduction.

1a. Norfolk House was designed and built at the same time as Millennium Bridge House and
shares a basement and common services but are under separate ownership. This physical
link means that redevelopment of one affects the other, in a way that does not apply to
separate independent buildings.

1b. Norfolk House Residents Limited (“NHRL”) owns the Headlease to Norfolk House. NHRL
in turn is owned by the leaseholders of the 12 flats within Norfolk House, who have a long-
term interest in Norfolk House and its surrounding area as owner occupiers. We are writing
as NHRL and as a block of 12 individually named residents of Norfolk House.

2. Design.
2a. The character of Trig Lane is of a quiet yard or mews with its access off Broken Wharf

and an alleyway to the Thames Path. The street pattern has evolved through hundreds of
years of trade along the River Thames which can be evidenced by a review of historic maps
of the area illustrating yards and warehouses which are generally rectangular in form,
perpendicular to the River. The introduction of the proposed 45 degree splay as an
extension to MBH at the end of Trig Lane is wholly out of character and introduces an
unnecessarily complicated and alien form to this historic area. It will adversely impact the
historic "yard" character of Trig Lane.

2b. The proposed extensions to MBH along Trig Lane and the Thames Path are in the form of
extensive cantilevered elements projecting from the upper floors. These projections are out
of scale and unsympathetic to the building forms which otherwise maintain an aesthetic
characterised by load bearing structural walls.

2c. The proposed extensions to MBH adjacent to the West and North West elevations of
Norfolk House are in particular intrusive and overbearing. The issues of loss of privacy from
overlooking and loss of daylight and sunlight from overshadowing are noted elsewhere in
this letter however in our view the scale of the building and orientation of its windows are
oppressive and lack sympathy or respect for its neighbour. The current organisation of space
has been orchestrated by the original Architect (R. Seifert and Partners) who designed both
Norfolk House and MBH as a carefully considered ensemble and this design integrity needs
to be recognised.

2d. The proposed A3 use in this location will add further noise and disturbance and extend
the hours of intrusive overlooking beyond normal office hours currently experienced.

2e. It would seem that The City is potentially conflicted by being both Freeholder and Local

Planning Authority. We therefore request that an independent design review should be
sought from Design Council CABE, or similar, and ask that NHRL be given the opportunity to
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make representations about the proposals at such a review. This is an important and
prominent site which will impact directly on the view of St Pauls from Millennium Bridge
and we are concerned that the designs have progressed with such little consultation with
key local stakeholders and such little engagement with the residents of Norfolk House who
are directly affected by this inappropriate and highly offensive proposal.

3. Legal rights. Norfolk House Residents Limited (“NHRL”) owns the Norfolk House Head-
lease in which Norfolk House enjoys legal rights including but not limited to, “(5) The right to
pass with or without vehicles over the roadway and adjacent areas coloured pink stippled
black on plan Al for the purpose of access to and egress from the Blue Land and to park on
the said roadway but only for the purpose of short term loading unloading delivery and
collecting of goods and items to or from the Blue Land and to pass and repass on foot only
over the area coloured pink hatched green on plan 1A.”

4. Equally convenient rights of way and road safety.

4a. No acceptable provision has been made by the Applicant to give equally convenient
vehicular access to Norfolk House residents to load and unload directly in front of Norfolk
House’s main entrance and to turn vehicles around within this roadway so vehicles can re-
join Trig Lane in forward gear. We prepared a plan (Figure 1 below) and photographs
(Figures 2 to 5) based on the Applicant’s proposal. This shows how the Applicant proposes
to build over the turning area in the existing Roadway (which adjoins Trig Lane) in a way that
will make it impossible for Norfolk House to continue to have equally convenient access and
egress, even were the Applicant to propose including roadway access to the entrance to
Norfolk House, which the Applicant has not done.

(Please note that Figures 1 — 5 were prepared informally by residents, to help visualise the
Applicant’s plans, as contained in the Applicant’s presentation. We have tried to locate key
points in these figures as closely as possible to the Applicant’s drawings although some
dimensions were not given and which we estimated to locate key points. Any slight error in
positioning should not detract from the observations we are making.)

4b. Section 12.4 of the City of London (ColL) highway and servicing requirements for
developments requires that a vehicle must enter and leave this roadway to the entrance of
Norfolk House in forward gear and reversing on to the public highway is unacceptable on
road safety grounds. The Roadway adjoining Trig Lane is being amended and is not public
highway.

4c. Disabled residents at Norfolk House are entitled to continuing access to the entrance of
Norfolk House and not have to rely on the single shared blue badge parking on High Timber
Street 50 metres away, which the Applicant proposes we use. Note additionally that the
entire boundary of Trig Lane is marked with double yellow lines.

5. London Fire Brigade concerns. The London Fire Brigade has written to Norfolk House
residents in the past to express their concerns related to access. We have the following
concerns:
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5a. The Applicant does not allow the Fire Brigade road access to the fire point and water
supply located at the main entrance of Norfolk House.

5b. By building over the current turning area and reducing the space for any potential
roadway the Applicant does not allow the Fire Brigade a turning point, sufficient
deployment space and the ability to leave any roadway in forward gear.

5c. By increasing the size of their building, the Applicant significantly reduces the already
limited distance between the raised Podium of Norfolk House and their planned
development. This expansion stops the Fire Brigade from not only efficiently accessing
Norfolk House and the new development on the Thames side, but also the lower area of the
Millennium Bridge and the adjacent school.

5d. Norfolk House residents would like assurance from the Fire Brigade that all fire safety
aspects of this Application have been reviewed and deemed safe on fire safety grounds
which are a concern for all high-rise residential buildings. This is not a frivolous demand. In
the immediate area there are already three restaurants operating and several more are
planned in the new development. Kitchens are one of the main sources of fires.

6. Underground parking ventilation. The Applicant states that underground parking for
Norfolk House and the basement roadway to and from basement parking spaces are not a
part of this Application. But the safety of this space is affected by the Applicant’s removal of
vents that run along the full length of the north edge of the Roadway adjoining Trig Lane.
This represents 70% of the total open ventilation by area to the basement that will be built
over, affecting air flow and ventilation for cars running within the basement area. Although
the Applicant proposes to remove 18 (62% of total) out of a total of 29 basement parking
spaces, the remaining 11 (38% of total) Norfolk House parking spaces will have only 2%
(70cm x 60cm) of direct ventilation in the cul-de-sac in which all 11 remaining spaces are
located. This cul-de-sac depends disproportionately on generous air flow and air circulation
within the adjacent basement roadway, 70% of whose ventilation is proposed to be built
over. It is not sufficient to simply observe that the removal of 70% of ventilation can be
justified by the removal of 62% of the parking spaces if the Applicant is challenged, when
this will disproportionately compromise the already restricted air flow into the remaining
Norfolk House parking area, raising safety concerns.

7. Pinch point. We consider the “pinch point” where the new building approaches the west
end of Norfolk House to be unattractive for pedestrians at ground level who will feel
hemmed in by the new building with its overhanging cantilevered floors on one side and
Norfolk House on the other, creating an overbearing feeling and of walking within a narrow
canyon. We note that the Applicant has omitted presenting perspective views that highlight
this shortcoming and its negative impact on the public realm.

8. Daylight and sunlight. We instructed leading daylight and sunlight specialists, Anstey
Horne, to consider the impact of this Application upon Norfolk House, with particular
reference to the detailed report prepared by Point 2 Surveyors on behalf of the

Applicant. We are grateful to the Applicant for providing Anstey Horne with access to all the
relevant technical data, which Anstey Horne has relied upon. We attach the Anstey Horne
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report dated 2nd April 2020, which sets out the details of concerns and questions. Drawing
on the summary section of their report, the key points are as follows:

8a. Anstey Horne generally accepts and agrees with the technical methodology adopted by
Point 2, except for reservations relating to the use of additional test (outside of the usual
BRE testing methodology) that looks at ADF using Radiance software. The report explains
reservations both in terms of the usefulness of that test and Point 2’s interpretation and
application of the results.

8b. A key component of Point 2’s defence of the daylight transgressions relative to the BRE
guidelines, is that the inter-relationship between Millennium Bridge House and Norfolk
House is already very tight, leading to what they conclude to be compromised existing
daylight conditions that make Norfolk House sensitive to further change. Anstey Horne’s
response is effectively two-fold. Firstly, given the moderate existing light conditions,
sensitivity must surely be applied in terms of further material reductions in light that are
currently proposed. Secondly, that the two buildings were designed and built at the same
time as a composition, with what was deemed an acceptable amount of light to the north
facing windows given the urban context. The current proposal is to close off the gap
between the buildings, increasing the sense of enclosure and producing an unacceptable
inter-relationship that is not in keeping with the original design intentions. Of course, these
two points tie together.

8c. Point 2 go a stage further and suggest that the existing light levels are so poor that even
small changes manifest themselves as disproportionately large percentage reductions that
constitute transgressions of the guidance. Anstey Horne points out that in general the
existing light levels are meaningful, warrant proper protection and do not in any way distort
the position or unfairly burden the Applicant.

8d. Anstey Horne suggest that while some transgressions of the BRE guidance might be
justifiable, perhaps even exceeding the 20% guideline in part if it were to a very limited
number of windows/roomes, this Application takes us significantly beyond that with
reductions in light up 50%-60% in part.

8e. Anstey Horne’s overall conclusion is that the proposed changes to the original design
concept and relationship between the buildings as currently proposed, would lead to
material further reductions in light to rooms that can ill afford material detrimental
changes. In essence, the proposals go too far in terms of applying flexibility to the BRE
daylight and sunlight guidance.

9. Unacceptable local wind effect. There is a local wind effect along the Roadway and Trig
Lane experienced by Norfolk House residents that has not been recognised in this
Application.

9a. The large riverside face of Millennium Bridge House blocks and collects moving air that
meets it from an approximate South Westerly direction that then finds its way at speed and
whips around along the Roadway and Trig Lane between the two buildings. This arises from
the alignment of Millennium Bridge House relative to the wind direction and the
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juxtaposition of Millennium Bridge House relative to Norfolk House. This effect is similar to
that of a funnel where fluid is collected in a large cup (comprising Millennium Bride House
and Norfolk House) and makes its way down a narrow spout (Roadway and Trig Lane).

9b. This site fronts onto the River Thames where higher wind speeds are common, including
from the prevailing South Westerly direction. This is also the approximate direction the river
runs along at this bend and wind gusts are common across the uninterrupted expanse of the
Thames. The very large supporting structure for the restaurant umbrella was once damaged
by wind. There is no record or recognition in the Applicant’s wind study that on windy days
already fast wind speeds along the Roadway and Trig Lane can easily double at ground level.
This estimate is based simply on Bernoulli’s equation — if you squeeze the same volume of
air flow through a passage that is half as wide (the new building halves the distance
between the two buildings) the wind speed will double.

9c. This effect will be amplified at ground level where the cantilevered upper floors will
focus more of the airflow along the ground level walkway. The smooth fagade of the new
building will further accentuate this effect compared to the existing building whose facade is
indented. The 45 degree splay will further streamline airflow and increase windspeed. None
of these factors are mentioned in the microclimate report nor has a wind tunnel test been
done, focussing on the important interaction between the new Millennium Bridge House
and Norfolk House. The computer modelling should also be focussed on the specific
interaction between the two buildings to show how wind or gusts coming across the
Thames is collected by the larger building and funnelled down the narrow passage between
the two.

10. The flats along the river Thames in this area are residential. The current high level of
tourism has seen to it there are sufficient restaurants to cater to these needs. Additional
restaurants and the additional foot and taxi traffic, will be an unreasonable burden for
residents to bear. In particular:

10a. Noise pollution. Increased visitor numbers and outside terraces will increase an already
high noise level. Noise is particularly noticeable in the confined streets of the City of London
and would be particularly noticeable on Trig Lane and the Roadway.

10b. Increased delivery chaos. More restaurants and bars imply more deliveries. These
vehicles cannot park in the area. Trig Lane is a small area of roadway which is marked by
double yellow lines throughout. They will park on the proposed pedestrian zone or double
park on the road, leaving their engines turning and refrigeration units on. At current levels
there is some hindrance. An increase would be an unreasonable burden.

10c. Light pollution. The City of London has fully illuminated the river boardwalk as well as
authorized the illuminated river project. These sources of light are significant and illuminate
the front of Norfolk House. This is acceptable to Norfolk House residents, given that
bedrooms are often at the other side of the building. New restaurants, as planned by the
developer, on the ground or higher floors will be a substantial source of light. The Applicant
plans to locate these restaurants at a distance of only 8.3 metres from Norfolk House. More
detail is required to explain lighting arrangements for the redevelopment. We are
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concerned about glare that will negatively impact on the amenity for NHRL residents and
also impact on the llluminated River project which offers attractive and subtle lighting of
Millennium Bridge.

10d. Privacy concerns. The proximity of the restaurants to Norfolk House raises considerable
concerns to residents, who have their bathrooms and bedrooms opposite. The gap between
Norfolk House and the proposed new building and restaurants is only 8.3m across the
Roadway/Trig Lane.

11. Norfolk House Podium.

11a. The Podium is located at the West side of Norfolk House and forms part of Norfolk
House demise. It is owned by NHRL and any works require our consent. It is not attached to
Millennium Bridge House and is subject of an inappropriate land grabbing exercise by the
Applicant under 20/00235/FULL. Removal of the Podium (which NHRL does not give consent
to in any case) is ill-considered for the reasons below.

11b. More detailed analysis of surface water drainage is needed. The area of paving
adjacent to the Podium often floods and by increasing the surface area at pavement level
the situation is likely to be made worse, because the Podium currently has separate
drainage arrangements.

11c. The Podium currently provides a separation and marshalled area for customers of the
restaurant. By removing this and opening up the terrace for a wider group it has the
potential to increase noise and disturbance associated with the proposed increased A3 use.
This will impact negatively on the amenity for existing residents and encroach into the River
Path.

12. Uncovering issues and good neighbourliness. We are all dependent on good
neighbourliness and would appeal to the Applicant to respect this. The Applicant has chosen
to give us limited time to engage professional consultants and to uncover issues which we
believe the Applicant has been aware of and chose to conceal. It is breath taking to see how
the Applicant has sought to extend its development aggressively towards Norfolk House by
requiring Norfolk House to retract its own building in 20/00235/FULL. This is done under the
guise of improving the public realm, when it is the public realm itself that is being
compromised by the Applicant’s proposal.

13. Statement of Community Involvement. The Applicant’s Statement of Community
Involvement misrepresents consultation of NHRL. NHRL were only recently informed of the
Applicant’s plans at a first meeting on 14 January 2020. At this meeting NHRL (represented
by 3 NHRL Directors) said that it would consider its position and would not comment on the
Applicant’s proposal at the meeting. This Statement implies NHRL consent to matters
presented at this first meeting and does not record the material objection | made to the loss
of Norfolk House access via Trig Lane and the adjoining Roadway. Instead the Statement
notes agreement that Trig Lane is a “dead space”, a comment | do not recall. No
representation has been made by the Board of NHRL to the Applicant in the short space of
time since that January meeting, during which time NHRL has been obtaining professional
advice.
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Yours faithfully,
T See

For and on behalf of Norfolk House Residents Limited and named Norfolk House residents
below:

W J J Warmoes, Flat 1;

R Ellison, Flat 2;

C M See and T See, Flat 3;

D M Kearns and R A Hawkins, Flat 4;

A M Crowley and K B Mulhern, Flat 5;

A ] P Gilchrist and R A M Gilchrist, Flat 6;
P Atkinson and N Farrow, Flat 7;

A Roste, Flat §;

J M Read and P G Read, Flat 9;

V Smith and P Brewer, Flat 10;

S M G Braddell, Flat 11;

S N Tanoto, Flat 12.

Postal address:
Norfolk House
Trig Lane
London

EC4V 3QQ

Attachments:
1. Figure 1: sketch of Roadway showing proposed building on and around the Roadway;

2. Figure 2: view of turning area on Roadway with Millennium Bridge House ahead and on left
and Norfolk House on right;

3. Figure 3: close up view of turning area showing raised Norfolk House Podium on right

4. Figure 4: view of turning area from further back showing raised Norfolk House Podium on
right

5. Figure 5: view down the length of the Roadway with Trig Lane at the end showing basement
ventilation that will be built over

6. Anstey Horne report on daylight and sunlight dated 2Apr20 (attached as separate PDF
document)
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AnsteyHorne

Our ref: UH/SB/ROL00379

Roger Hawkins and Thomas See

2" April 2020
By email

Dear Mr Hawkins and Mr See

Re: (ROL00379) Millennium Bridge House and Norfolk House

You recently instructed me on behalf of the Norfolk House residents to consider the proposed
works of extension to Millennium Bridge House with reference to the impact upon the light to
Norfolk House. In particular, you asked me to review and comment on the report dated February
2020 produced by Point 2 Surveyors on behalf of the applicants, AG Beltane MBH B.V.

It is my understanding that Mr Hawkins owns and occupies Flat 4 and Mr See owns and occupies
Flat 3, but my instructions are to advise all of the residents on a joint basis.

| have not carried out any form of technical assessment myself, so at this stage | am trusting the
computer modelling and technical output provided by Point 2. When | visited site recently |
inspected your own flats, but in respect of the others | am relying upon the available drawing
information.

| imagine you intend to forward a copy of this letter to the City of London planning department
alongside a general letter of objection, which is fine by me. | would be more than happy to discuss
the matter with the planning officer if that would assist.

Accuracy of technical information

As indicated above, | am relying upon the information provided by Point 2 at this stage. | note that
the layouts of the flats were taken from estate agents’ details in the main. Based upon the
information you subsequently provided | think there are variations from the reality of the layouts in
part, but probably not such that would significantly affect the technical results and therefore any
conclusions arising therefrom.

4 Chiswell Street, London EC1Y 4UP T: 020 7065 2770
Also at 3 Temple Row West, Birmingham B2 5NY  T: 0121 667 9902

ansteyhorne.co.uk

Chartered Surveyors | Rights of Light | Party Walls | Building Surveying | Neighbourly Liaison expertise

Anstey Horne Is the trading name of Anstey Homne & Co Ltd. a company registered In England and Wales number 06543624. Registered address 4 Chiswell Street, London EC1Y 4UP. Regulated by RICS. pp
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Point 2’s approach to the BRE guidance and the appropriate technical tests to adopt

| take no issue with the fact that Point 2 lead with an assessment of vertical sky component (VSC),
no-skyline (NSL, but otherwise known as daylight distribution) and annual probable sunlight (APSH)
for sunlight.

| note that Point 2 additionally include an average daylight factor (ADF) assessment using Radiance
software and make the following general observations in that respect:-

e The BRE guide specifically excludes ADF for the assessment of impacts upon neighbouring
properties, because it is not intended as a comparative test, instead it is how one assesses
light conditions within new developments in order to determine whether they will be
sufficiently well daylit.

e Radiance offers up increased sophistication in the sense that it can take account of internal
and external reflectance, but external reflectance can change through time if changes are
made to relevant surrounding buildings and internal reflectance will change much more
regularly depending upon the tastes of the occupants of a particular room.

e | am therefore interested to know what internal light reflectance Point 2 assumed for the
various surfaces, because it may not accord with the current position or potential future
uses. | would also appreciate confirmation as to whether Point 2 took full account of
external reflected light with a detailed model of the finishes of Millennium Bridge House.

More detailed analysis of Point 2 report

For the sake of brevity | have not endeavoured to comment on each and every paragraph or
comment appearing in the report, instead summarising the key points, starting with the preliminary
assessment (following the BRE guidance) utilising the VSC, NSL and APSH test methodologies.

General points

1. Point 2 argue that where one is dealing with a double or triple aspect room, extending from
the north elevation through to the south elevation overlooking the River Thames, the
windows in the north elevation facing Millennium Bridge House should not be considered
the main source of light. | do not believe that to be strictly correct, nor a reasonable
approach for the following reasons:-
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For a room to extend from the north elevation to the south elevation within Norfolk
House, it will be of a significant size and therefore it cannot be reasonable to assert
that the south facing glazing overlooking the River Thames is the main source of light
to the northern element, i.e. the kitchen/dining element in the northern portion of
the building.

Apart from anything else, to do so would assume that the space must always remain
open plan, whereas that may not be the position in the future as it will depend upon
the choice and taste of the occupants. In my opinion it would be more reasonable to
assume the space divided roughly down the centre, with the northern element
served only by the north facing windows overlooking Millennium Bridge House. That
has not been done and therefore could serve to camouflage the full impact upon the
northern spaces. My suggestion would be that an updated analysis is run for these
open plan spaces with VSC and NSL results for the rear parts assuming a single
aspect arrangement. | should add that it is probably how the units were originally
designed.

This is an important point, because Point 2 make their initial assumption about the
open plan arrangement and therefore effectively dismiss certain spaces as being BRE
adherent when that may not in fact be the case. An example may be Flat 1 at first
floor level.

2. Point 2 point out the fact that in the BRE guide kitchens and bedrooms are deemed to be
less important than main living rooms, which | quite accept. However, they clearly must not
be disregarded and as there are a number facing north towards Millennium Bridge House,
some with already compromised light conditions, they warrant careful consideration and
sensitive treatment.

3. Point 2 indicate that some of the existing VSC levels are quite low due to the urban setting,
tight relationship with Millennium Bridge House etc, and say that they are therefore
particularly sensitive to further reductions in daylight. That is true, but emphasises at least
partly why they need to be treated sensitively.
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As an extension of this, Point 2 say that Norfolk House was designed to mainly leave
kitchens and bedrooms facing north towards Millennium Bridge House and, where possible,
main living spaces overlooking the River Thames, in order to obtain the best light and views.
That is also true, but | believe it is the case that Norfolk House and Millennium Bridge House
were designed and developed together, with the designers clearly spacing the buildings
apart to maintain perhaps not ideal daylight conditions to the rear of Norfolk House, but
sufficient to leave the rooms fit for purpose. Point 2 clearly think the existing spacing is
limited and seem to see that as justification for further compromising light conditions, but
surely that is all the more reason to maintain the limited building-to-building separation by
not building further south towards Norfolk House in such a clearly oppressive way. Indeed,
even a moderate extension to the south elevation of Millennium Bridge House that ensured
no reductions beyond 20% of the existing light would be challenging for the Norfolk House
residents, but here Point 2 seek to defend transgressions materially beyond that in part.

Comments on individual paragraphs

1. Paragraph 3.6 says “.......main source of light to the primary living accommodation in Norfolk
House will therefore be unaffected by the development”.

Where there is an open plan living space extending from the north to south elevations of
Norfolk House, | have explained earlier why | do not think it is fair and reasonable to argue
that the southern elevation glazing is the main source of light to the whole space. That is to
ignore the impact upon the northern windows to these open plan spaces and | do not
believe be correct.

This also cannot be correct with regard to the ground floor studio Unit 12 in the north-west
corner, which enjoys a dual aspect, where both aspects are affected by the works of
extension, with only a glancing view towards the Thames.

2. Paragraph 3.8 suggests that because we are dealing with a dense location and the majority
of affected rooms are bedrooms and kitchens, the impacts are not that significant or
important. | think we have to be careful not to be too dismissive of the importance of
kitchens and bedrooms, but even if it is accepted that they are less important than key living
rooms, we are not talking about marginal transgressions of the BRE guidelines because the
report confirms that of 11 VSC transgressions, 2 record reductions between 20% and 30%, 3
record reductions between 30% and 40%, 3 record reductions between 40% and 50% and a
final 3 record reductions between 50% and 60%.
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3. Paragraph 3.9. Point 2 explain that where existing light values are very low, even a small
absolute change might manifest itself as a disproportionately large percentage change. That
is true and is a point | have taken myself on many occasions, but one has to remember that
the guide allows 20% leeway anyway. More importantly, taking this case specifically, in
general we are not dealing with extremely low VSC values and so the percentage reductions
referred to above are not fractional absolute changes in VSC values. By way of a couple of
examples:

e Ground floor Flat 12 — 2 windows serving the studio unit are reduced from 11.1%
and 10.6% VSC to 4.5% and 4.6% respectively. We are therefore talking about
reasonably material VSC reductions and percentage reductions of 59% and 56%
respectively.

e First floor Flat 3 — a kitchen window is reduced from 14.1% to 7.3% VSC, equal to a
percentage reduction from the current value of 49% and an absolute change of 6.8%
VSC.

Point 2 also refer to and quote the section of the guide that indicates one might not be able
to achieve BRE adherence if proposed buildings are to match the height of others in the
vicinity. That too is a valid point in principle, but in this instance it is not a question of
matching heights, it is a proposal to close off the gap between two buildings that are already
close to one another, such that ideal daylight conditions do not exist now and they are
sensitive to any meaningful further change.

4. Paragraph 3.10 quotes from the City of London plan (paragraph 3.10.41) and says that the
City of London accepts that “ideal sunlight and daylight conditions may not be practicable in
densely developed city-centre locations”.

That is a sensible approach, but there is still a need to protect amenity to residential
accommodation within the City and the BRE guide already allows 20% leeway for change in
that respect. | would reemphasize the fact here that we are not talking about marginal
transgressions beyond that 20% leeway.
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5. Paragraph 4.23 deals with the NSL test and Point 2 seek to defend what seem to be
meaningful transgressions of the guidance. Here it is important to note that this paragraph
seems to deal with affected neighbours in total, rather than Norfolk House in isolation, so |
have attempted to pick out the parts relevant to Norfolk House below.

What Point 2 seem to be saying is that the existing daylit areas are so limited that even small
changes manifest themselves as disproportionately large percentage reductions that then
do not adhere to the BRE guidance. However, | do not think that is a reasonable argument
in respect of Norfolk House, as explained in the paragraph below.

8 rooms transgress using the DD test, 3 of which currently receive visible sky to less than
50% of the working plane and are kitchens. The 3 kitchens lose 39%, 53% and 62% of the
values in the existing conditions (area losses of around 25 sq ft) - the other 5 rooms are 2
kitchens and 3 bedrooms that lose from 23% to 32% of the existing values (4 rooms
experience area losses of 23-28 sq ft and 1 kitchen loses 58 sq ft).

6. Paragraphs 4.32 to 4.36. This section includes a useful diagram and some tabulated
information, but | would pick out the following points of interest.

e Point 2 refer to only 11 of 53 windows tested not satisfying the VSC test, but that is a
bit misleading as to the severity of the change because the 11 windows they refer to
are focused in the north-west corner of the block, not a well lit area and one that is
affected by two different areas of the proposed extension.

e In paragraph 4.3.3. Point 2 refer to what they seem to consider to be exceptionally
low VSC value ranging between 11% and 14% for these windows. That is certainly
not unheard of in urban locations, albeit | accept the VSCs are quite low. | am afraid
though | must come back to the fact that they still represent a meaningful amount of
light that has to be respected, indeed specifically requires protection from the City of
London because those values are already compromised.
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Paragraph 4.3.4 mentions that of the 11 windows falling below the guidelines using
the VSC test, 8 serve 7 rooms that are multi-aspect and each retains BRE adherence
to at least one mitigating window. Although this is strictly true, | would argue that in
some cases the mitigating window is a marginal technical ‘pass’ and does not in my
view automatically discount the significant losses to the window/s that transgress. A
few examples of this are:-

The ground floor studio, Flat 12, is served by 3 windows. The 2 north facing
windows transgress the guidelines significantly and the VSC of the 3™ west
facing window is reduced from 21.3% to 17.1%, representing a 20% loss to
the existing value. Although technically a ‘pass’, in my view this does not
mitigate the losses to the other two windows which are reduced from 11.1%
and 10.6% to 4.5% and 4.6% respectively (equivalent to over 50% loss from
that received in the current conditions).

A first floor bedroom within Flat 3 is served by 2 windows. The VSC of the
north facing window is reduced from 13.8% to 6.5%, an absolute reduction of
7.3% (53% loss of the value received in the current conditions). The VSC of
the west facing window is reduced from 23.1% to 18.5% (absolute VSC loss of
4.6% and an equivalent 20% loss from the existing value).

It is often argued that according to the BRE guide, bedrooms have less of a
requirement for daylight than living areas. However, in the case of the
second floor bedroom assessed within Flat 6, there is evidence of the
intention for its use to be as a study too. The VSC of the north facing window
serving this room is reduced from 17.3% to 9.7% and the west facing window
from 25.6% to 20.9%. The north facing window is beyond the guidelines as
the loss from the existing value equates to 44% (absolute change of 7.6%).
The west facing window passes marginally by losing the equivalent of 18% of
the current value (absolute change of 4.7%).

Paragraph 4.35 tries to whittle things down to 3 kitchens as if they are of limited
consequence, but | think they are single aspect so they only take their light from over
Millennium Bridge House and paragraph 4.36 seems to confirm significant
percentage reductions. The daylight reductions to the 3 kitchens are significant and
can be summarised as follows:
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The VSC test results show that the 3 windows serving the 3 kitchens lose 49%,
38% and 25% of the existing values.

» The NSL test results show that the 3 kitchens lose 62%, 53% and 39% of the
existing values.

7. The report attempts to justify the transgressions arising out of the key recommended BRE
tests by reference to use of Radiance software and average daylight factor. As mentioned
earlier it is important to note that the BRE guide specifically says that the correct tests for
daylight when testing the impact upon an existing neighbour are those of VSC and NSL.
Furthermore, it confirms that ADF is not the recommended test because instead it is meant
to be a tool for assessing adequate daylight conditions in new developments.

One might justify use of the ADF test if one could show that good ADF levels would prevail in
an affected building after the proposed development had been built. However, it is
generally the case that Point 2 are not able to do that here and, in any event, their
subsequent comparisons all relate to the minimum target in the guidance. Surely it cannot
be the case that Point 2 are suggesting that the Radiance study indicates that good daylight
conditions will be retained, because earlier in the report they are at pains to point out that
the existing levels are rather low?

8. When one reads through the floor by floor analysis of the Radiance results, it is evident that
Point 2 are not consistent in their approach. They appear to run a different argument in
defence of the results on virtually every floor, effectively running a different argument to
suit each different transgression. It is also the case that they confirm clear examples of
material impacts even if one thought that an ADF assessment was the correct approach. For
example;

e On the third floor they cite the example of a kitchen having an ADF reduced from
1.3% to 0.9%, which we must consider in the context of the BRE of 2.0%. It is quite a
low value that is reduced by nearly a third.

e They cite the example of room R4/11, a kitchen, with the ADF cut from 0.8% to 0.4%.
It is a low existing value that would be halved.
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9. Some focus is applied to the studio unit 12 at ground floor level in the north-west corner,
including an introduction of testing which attempts to take account of the external foliage. |
am not convinced it is correct to say that they are in leaf for two thirds of the year, not least
because there is always a transitional period when leaves are falling. However, they confirm
in paragraph 4.56 that when the trees are “out of leaf” the ADF value will fall from 1.5% to
1%, a reduction of a third to an already compromised unit.

10. In the conclusion section paragraph 5.2 refers again to the current VSC values for the north
facing windows as being circa half of the 27% target in the BRE guide. | think that is true,
but of course the 27% target is not viable in an urban location and while the existing values
are low, | come back again to the point that it means those values need to be properly
protected. They are not so low that the proposed reductions would be unnoticeable or of no
significance to the occupiers of the rooms in question.

Paragraph 5.3 says that in an urban setting some transgressions of the BRE guidance may be
unavoidable. | accept that proposition but come back to the fact that one should seek to
avoid material transgressions beyond the 20% in-built leeway the BRE guide provides. If
only dealing with an odd window here and there one might also take a more relaxed view,
but the impacts are spread across the northern elevation and quite a number of rooms will
be compromised as a consequence.

Summing up

Please excuse the fact that | have repeated certain points throughout this report, | have done so
simply because they are repeated in the Point 2 report and | felt the need to respond to key
paragraphs as | worked through the report. | take the view that in an urban setting one should not
necessarily apply the BRE guidelines rigidly, so | do not assess the Point 2 report on that rather
prescriptive basis. Instead | have tried to come at it from the point of view of what is reasonable in
all the circumstances, in order to be fair to both the developing party and you as the residents of
Norfolk House. Having done so | would summarise my thoughts as follows:-

1. Point 2 effectively criticise the design of Norfolk House and its relationship with Millennium
Bridge House, leading to their argument that the north facing rooms have compromised
light conditions in the main and, in a sense, therefore overly-burden their clients in terms of
what they can now do to Millennium Bridge House. | think it is relevant to point out that
they were effectively developed together and as a composition, so although it is true to say
the north facing windows and rooms do not enjoy the best of light conditions and some of
the existing values are quite low in part, they were deemed acceptable at the time that
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composition was put together and were not designed to further close off the space between
the blocks in the manner that is now proposed. Quite apart from the factual position with
regard to the BRE daylight tests, | think it is fair to say that the proposal would be rather
overbearing, arguably oppressive, when viewed from the windows in question.

2. When one argues that the BRE guidance should not be applied too rigidly in urban settings,
one still has to be cognisant of the aim of the BRE guide, which is to try to avoid reducing
existing daylight levels by more than 20%. One might reasonably argue that some leeway
should be applied beyond that, particularly if not many windows and rooms are affected,
but in this instance some of the transgressions are significantly beyond the 20% benchmark,
and would be keenly felt by residents.

3. Point 2 make the valid point that where existing light levels are exceptionally low, for
example if one had a VSC value of 6%, even an absolute reduction from 6% to 4% would
manifest itself as a 33% change and therefore arguably be disproportionate. However, what
we mainly have here is lowish values, but not to the level of a 6% VSC, instead in the low to
mid-teens. They are meaningful levels of light and what we see here is meaningful absolute
reductions in part and meaningful percentage reductions in quite a lot of cases.

4, One additional point of justification used by Point 2 with regard to open plan spaces,
particularly those spanning from north to south across the block, is that by hampering and
reducing the light to the rear, north facing windows they are not affecting the primary
source of light. | do not believe that is correct when what they refer to as the primary
source of light — the south facing windows overlooking the River Thames —is so distant from
the rear parts of the building. It is also the case that these northern spaces would have
been partitioned off in the past and could be so in the future as well. For that reason | have
advocated that Point 2 be asked to produce a revised study for these areas that assumes a
notional division between the northern and southern spaces to see how the single aspect
north facing elements would then be affected by reference to VSC and NSL.

5. | do not see that the introduction of the additional Radiance study in relation to ADF is of
material assistance to the City of London, nor do | see that it serves, as intended, to justify
the transgressions of the recommended tests. ADF is clearly explained in the BRE guide as
not being the appropriate test for existing neighbouring properties. In addition, if one looks
at the ADF results presented by Point 2, | do not think it fairly leads to the conclusion that
there is not a material problem. Finally, | think it is evident that Point 2 do not show
consistency in their ADF lines of defence, switching arguments and justification on a floor by
floor basis to suit the particular results arising.

10
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6. My overall conclusion is that while it may indeed be acceptable to extend Millennium Bridge
House in part, pushing out to close the gap between the buildings is rather oppressive and
even if one accepts the reasonableness of flexibility in interpretation of the BRE guide in
urban locations, the degree of change here is quite material to rooms that already have
compromised light conditions.

| hope all of the above is clear, but if you have any queries to let me know.

Yours sincerely

Lance J Harris

cc: Justin Cullen

Yours sincerely

[Insert author's name]
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From:

To: PLN - Comments

Subject: 20/00214/FULMAJ application for refurbishment and extension Millennium Bridge House 2 Lambeth Hill
EC4V 4AG

Date: 06 April 2020 18:21:11

Dear Sir

We are the owners of Flat 67 Benbow House , New Globe Walk SE1 9DS . Our flat faces north towards the
Thames and accordingly we could be directly and adversely affected if the proposals for extensive roof terraces
( 5th and 6th floors ) and public viewing platform facing south are allowed without restrictions.

Our particular concerns are as follows :

1) Noise and disturbance

Use of the roof terraces...noise from entertainment generally and in particular any music will be amplified
across the river and cause significant disturbance to neighbours and residents. ( we note that the measurements
done for the Acoustic report were taken at the end of November/ early December a period which is hardly likely
to be a fair reflection of the impact this will have on existing ambient noise levels).

We would accordingly request that stringent restrictions/conditions are imposed on the use of the terraces ( and
indeed of any open space) for entertainment and/ or music in relation to both the nature and the hours of public
use

2) We fail to understand the relevance and/or need for any public viewing being allowed from lobbies and
terraces. This can only amount to an unreasonable intrusion into the privacy and quiet enjoyment of their
premises for residents both nearby and opposite the site and we would accordingly object in the strongest terms
to this use being permitted at all.

3) Mixed use,....the building is currently mainly an office and the surrounding area is a quiet space for residents
and families. Any extended use for retail/ restaurant/ bars would result in congestion, incidences of anti social
behaviour and noise disturbance both during daylight and darkness with the inevitable impact on traffic control
and policing.

We would therefore object strongly to any permissions that did not ensure that the majority of the building
remains restricted to office use.

4) Finally We would want any permissions to ensure that in accordance with the Historical Buildings report
close attention will be placed on the proposed height of the building to ensure that there is no detrimental
impact on the historic environment.

We trust that the above issues will receive due consideration.

Paul and Elisabeth Lee. Flat 67 Benbow House New Globe Walk.

Sent from my iPad



Comments for Planning Application 20/00214/FULMAJ

Application Summary

Application Number: 20/00214/FULMAJ

Address: Millennium Bridge House 2 Lambeth Hill London EC4V 4AG

Proposal: Refurbishment and extension of the existing building involving the partial demolition and
partial infilling of the existing structure and the introduction of a new facade to all elevations and
extension to the building at all floors, introduction of roof terraces at fifth and sixth floors, including
a public viewing terrace and associated lobbies at second and sixth floors, alongside a part
change of use at ground floor from Office to Retail/Cafe/Restaurant/Bar (Class A1/A3/A4); a part
change of use at first from Office to either Office or Retail/Restaurant/Bar (Class A1/A3/A4/B1);
second floor from Office to either Office or Retail/Restaurant (Class A1/A3/B1) and a change of
use from Office to Retail/Cafe/Restaurant (Class A1/A3); a part change of use at sixth floor from
Office (Class B1) to either Office or Restaurant/Bar (Class B1/A3/A4) and a change of use from
office to restaurant/bar (Class A3/A4) use together with public realm works to Peter's Hill
(including the removal and relocation of the southern HSBC gates), Lambeth Hill, Trig Lane and
Paul's Walk (part of the Thames Path) and associated works.

Case Officer: Rob Chipperfield

Customer Details
Name: Mr Garfield Johns
Address: Flat 10 Ash House Burnt Ash Hill London

Comment Details
Commenter Type: Member of the Public
Stance: Customer objects to the Planning Application
Comment Reasons:

- Other
Comment:| strongly object to this development. Seen from the river and/or the South Bank, this
addition to the north shore, will sadly add to the already disastrous collection of recent/modern
buildings which sit between Tower Bridge and Blackfriars (book-ended by the truly hideous
Guoman Hotel in the east and the ghastly Puddle Dock in the west). Ugh. Ghastly. The proposal
for Millennium Bridge House is the wrong building to put here. The horizontal flat roof line will
abruptly dissect the view of St. Paul's from the river. As is often the case with much of
development in London, this proposal is being seen as a single plot, when in fact the whole north
shore and the skyline/riverscape should be planned/seen together. This means having a plan for
the whole riverside, which is harmonious and can be developed over time. If The City authorities
really want visitors and businesses to enjoy and return to these spaces , and build a lasting legacy
where roofscapes and beauty matter, then there needs to be a not so radical shift in thinking. |
often ask myself why London's riverside can't be just as thrilling, exciting, architecturally appealing
as most European riversides. Go to Tate Modern and gaze across from the bar to see how poor



the riverside built environment is - it's truly disappointing. It's not from want of investment. It's
about a vision. The current proposal, while functional, interesting, is not a building to sit on the
river. TBH, it would be best suited in a business park off the M4. The starting point in my view, is
to search the archives, and look at drawings from the past to see how architects built in harmony
with the river. We need to develop the north shore as one parcel of land; there should be guiding
principles to ensuring architectural styles are harmonised rather than competing. We should be
seeking to create a 21st century Canaletto-style view of the north shore and The City, a lasting
legacy which befits the great city. The proposal comes up short.



From: Chipperfield, Rob

To: DBE - PLN Support
Subject: FW: Millennium Bridge House 20/00214/FULMA]
Date: 01 June 2020 09:15:29

From: M A Lowndes

Sent: 29 May 2020 12:36

To: Chipperfield, Rob <Rob.Chipperfield@cityoflondon.gov.uk>
Cc: Thomas See

Subject: Millennium Bridge House 20/00214/FULMAJ

Dear Rob

Thank you for your email of 4th May. We are pleased to hear that you are carefully considering
the impacts of the proposed development on the residential amenities of Norfolk House.

We are particularly keen that you should take into account the cumulative impacts of the
development upon those sensitive amenities.

In addition to the further loss of daylight to already poorly served residential windows on the
north side of Norfolk House we identify that the scheme, by reason of the significant
encroachment of additional built form into Trig Lane, will lead to a substantially increased sense
of enclosure, loss of outlook and loss of privacy through overlooking.

Together, these impacts will fail to meet the terms of Policy DM 21.3 which seeks to protect
residential amenities of existing homes.

Further we have concerns that the increase in ground level active frontages (and roof level
gardens) to Trig Lane could cause noise nuisance which is likely to be exacerbated by the canyon-
like form of the street now being proposed.

The proposed south elevation is an unrelieved cantilevered wall, substantially in advance of the
line formed by the forward-most part of the currently castellated building line. This existing plan
form was carefully articulated in the original design so as to provide interest in outlook, to
manage the experience of enclosure and to moderate overlooking of the residential units.



In this way the original development created a carefully balanced physical and spatial
relationship between the twinned office and residential buildings which would be fundamentally
compromised by the current proposals.

The detrimental impacts so arising could be largely overcome by a simple revision which would
set the new elevation back to the substantive position of the existing main elevation.

At the western end of the Roadway/Trig Lane the proposals also involve encroachment into
the existing space between the two buildings in the form of the angled extension. This
component relies upon the significant reworking of the podium element attached to the
residential building (the subject of the second application) in order to allow continued
convenient and safe access for pedestrians and emergency services. However this proposed
adjustment will compromise existing, protected, arrangements of residential access to Norfolk
House itself.

In this respect it is important to point out that the podium is not in the legal control of the
developer. The legal control of the podium is in the hands of Norfolk House Residents Ltd

(NHRL) and there are covenants which restrict any alterations being made to the structure of the
podium by any lessee. The lessee of the Norfolk House restaurant (which uses the podium for
outdoor dining) has a demise which excludes the borders of the podium, and the terms of their
occupation of the inner area of the podium does not allow them to overcome NHRL’s control of
the elevated structure.

Without being able to modify the podium the angled extension to MBH cannot be delivered and
so should not form part of the main proposals.

We would be very keen to discuss these concerns with you in advance of submitting our further
formal objection.

Kind regards

Michael Lowndes | Urban Planning



From: PLN - Comments
Subject: FW: 20/00214/FULMAJ and 20/00235/FULL

From: Thomas See <

Sent: 18 June 2020 07:38

To: PLN - Comments <PLNComments@cityoflondon.gov.uk>; Chipperfield, Rob
<Rob.Chipperfield@cityoflondon.gov.uk>

Subject: 20/00214/FULMAJ and 20/00235/FULL

NHRL Planning Objection Letter 18 June 2020 ref: 20/00214/FULMAJ and 20/00235/FULL

Dear Mr Chipperfield

Gerald Eve’s letter dated 12 June 2020 argues on behalf of Beltane, the Applicant, that permission should
be granted to the redevelopment plans without amendment, since NHRL were properly consulted prior to
Beltane’s application being submitted. As we set out below, no such proper consultation of NHRL has, in
fact, taken place.

Beltane claims to have had four consultation meetings with NHRL although it significantly omitted to
mention them in its original Statement of Community Involvement. Why was this not previously
mentioned if the Applicant considers these discussions to be legitimate and to convey an endorsement by
NHRL of its Application?

The Applicant has not informed NHRL of the dates and attendees at these four consultation

meetings. However, NHRL has since become aware that two individual residents have been approached
by the Applicant and its financial backer. The Board and residents of NHRL take a dim view of such
informal approaches and, if so claimed, do not consider these discussions to form part of any consultation.

In our letter dated 5 April we wrote, “The Applicant’s Statement of Community Involvement misrepresents
consultation of NHRL. NHRL was only recently informed of the Applicant’s plans at a first meeting on 14
January 2020. At this meeting NHRL (represented by 3 NHRL Directors) said that it would consider its
position and would not comment on the Applicant’s proposal at the meeting.” We added that, “No
representation has been made by the Board of NHRL to the Applicant in the short space of time since that
January meeting, during which time NHRL has been obtaining professional advice.”

NHRL’s Board has four Directors and a majority is required for Board decisions. There was no Board
decision taken to approach and make any representation to the Applicant in the period between 14
January 2020 and when our Planning Objection letters were submitted on 1 and 5 April 2020.

We reiterate that the NHRL Board and residents of Norfolk House were not made aware of any meeting
that individual residents in Norfolk House might have had with the Applicant at the time our two Objection
letters were submitted on 1 and 5 April. Any views that might have been expressed by individuals, acting
for their individual benefit, cannot be conflated with the views the Board of NHRL has carefully collated
from and agreed with residents and recorded in its two Objection letters.

We will write again shortly to respond to other important points in the Applicant’s letter.



Yours faithfully
T See

For and on behalf of Norfolk House Residents Limited and named Norfolk House residents below:
W J J Warmoes, Flat 1;

R Ellison, Flat 2;

C M See and T See, Flat 3;

D M Kearns and R A Hawkins, Flat 4;

A M Crowley and K B Mulhern, Flat 5;

A J P Gilchrist and R A M Gilchrist, Flat 6;
P Atkinson and N Farrow, Flat 7;

A Roste, Flat 8;

J M Read and P G Read, Flat 9;

V Smith and P Brewer, Flat 10;

S M G Braddell, Flat 11;

S N Tanoto, Flat 12.

Postal address:
Norfolk House
Trig Lane
London

EC4V 3QQ

THIS E-MAIL AND ANY ATTACHED FILES ARE CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY BE LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are not the
addressee, any disclosure, reproduction, copying, distribution or other dissemination or use of this communication
is strictly prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error please notify the sender immediately and then
delete this e-mail. Opinions, advice or facts included in this message are given without any warranties or intention to
enter into a contractual relationship with the City of London unless specifically indicated otherwise by agreement,
letter or facsimile signed by a City of London authorised signatory. Any part of this e-mail which is purely personal in
nature is not authorised by the City of London. All e-mail through the City of London's gateway is potentially the
subject of monitoring. All liability for errors and viruses is excluded. Please note that in so far as the City of London
falls within the scope of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the Environmental Information Regulations 2004, it
may need to disclose this e-mail. Website: http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk




From: Chipperfield, Rob

To: Devlia, Neel
Subject: Fwd: 20/00235/FULL
Date: 30 June 2020 13:18:26

Attachments: Title Plan View - NGL801549[103644].PDF
Title Plan View - NGL731070[103642].PDF

From: Thomas Sec I

Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2020 12:26:18 PM
To: Chipperfield, Rob <Rob.Chipperfield@cityoflondon.gov.uk>; PLN - Comments

<PLNComments@cityoflondon.gov.uk>
Subject: 20/00235/FULL

Dear Mr Chipperfield,

We wrote on 1 April 2020 to object to 20/00235/FULL which relates to the lowering of the
Norfolk House Podium. This Podium is entirely within the legal control of Norfolk House
Residents Limited (“NHRL”), which is in turn controlled by the residents of Norfolk House, who
appear as signatories to this letter below. We will not give permission for this Podium, which
forms an integral part of Norfolk House, to be lowered in any circumstances.

Despite claims to the contrary in the Applicant’s letter dated 12 June 2020, there is no legal
ambiguity over the control exercised by NHRL over the Podium. The attached Land Registry plan
for NGL731070 shows the extent of NHRL's demise of the Podium area at ground floor level. It
shows that NHRL’s demise extends over the whole area of the raised Podium, which wraps
around Norfolk House and extends to one side of the Roadway adjoining Trig Lane. NHRL is
granted rights of support for the Norfolk House premises, which include the raised Podium area.
A smaller section within the surface area of the Podium is demised to the Norfolk House
Restaurant but this area does not extend to the outer edges of the podium (so that there is an
area around the outer edges of the surface of the Podium which remains in NHRL's control).
This is shown in the Land Registry plan for title number NGL801549. Further, and significantly,
the walls, rails and surrounds of the Podium are specifically excluded from the Restaurant lease.
NHRL’s legal control over the Podium cannot be overcome as the (a) the structure of the
Podium is outside of the restaurant’s demise and (b) even it if were within the restaurant’s
demise, the lease prohibits any alteration to the structure of the Premises. The rights of support
enjoyed by NHRL means that the Podium cannot be lowered.

We understand that it is possible to grant Planning permission for a Planning Application that
later cannot be implemented for legal reasons. It is imperative that this is not done for this
particular Application because knowledge that the Podium will remain in its current form and
has to be physically accommodated affects what is possible to be permitted in the linked
Application 20/00214/FULMAJ.

We are writing to ask for this Application 20/00235/FULL to lower the Podium to be determined
ahead of the linked Application 20/00214/FULMAJ. This is in order that subsequent linked
Planning decisions on 20/00214/FULMAJ can be taken in the clear understanding of how they
affect the public realm and the further legal rights of NHRL with the Podium structure remaining
in place.



It is not the case, as the Applicant claims in its letter dated 12 June 2020, that “this is a private
law matter and is not a material planning consideration”.

Yours faithfully,
T See

For and on behalf of Norfolk House Residents Limited and named Norfolk House residents
below:

W J J Warmoes, Flat 1;

R Ellison, Flat 2;

C M See and T See, Flat 3;

D M Kearns and R A Hawkins, Flat 4;

A M Crowley and K B Mulhern, Flat 5;

A J P Gilchrist and R A M Gilchrist, Flat 6;
P Atkinson and N Farrow, Flat 7;

A Roste, Flat 8;

J M Read and P G Read, Flat 9;

V Smith and P Brewer, Flat 10;

S M G Braddell, Flat 11;

S N Tanoto, Flat 12.

Postal address:
Norfolk House
Trig Lane
London

EC4V 3QQ

Attachments:

NGL 731070
NGL 801549



HM Land Registry Title number NGL731070

CUlTent tltle plan (S)gglneag::ie-zs;gvey map reference TQ3280NW

Administrative area City of London

oCrown Copyrighlt. Prodtfced tl:y HM L‘?nd Regls‘..try. 'Reproductlon in whole or in part is prohibited without the prior \:\rrltten permission of C:rdnance Survey, Llcencn.e Number_ 100026316
The land in this title lies within the area edged red hereon and is more particularly described in the

lease or leases referred to in the property register.
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This is a print of the view of the title plan obtained from HM Land Registry showing the state of the title plan on 25
February 2020 at 16:14:33. This title plan shows the general position, not the exact line, of the boundaries. It may be
subject to distortions in scale. Measurements scaled from this plan may not match measurements between the same
points on the ground.

This title is dealt with by HM Land Registry, Wales Office.



HM Land Registry Title number NGL801549

CUlTent tltle plan ggg{:eag::fzs;gvey map reference TQ3280NW

Administrative area City of London

©Crown Copyright. Produced by HM Land Re_ql_ej.t_r_y_.__ﬂ_g_productlon in whole or in part Is prohibited without the prior written permission of Ordnance Survey. Licence Number 100026316
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This is a print of the view of the title plan obtained from HM Land Registry showing the state of the title plan on 25
February 2020 at 15:49:11. This title plan shows the general position, not the exact line, of the boundaries. It may be
subject to distortions in scale. Measurements scaled from this plan may not match measurements between the same
points on the ground.

This title is dealt with by HM Land Registry, Wales Office.



City of London Corporation

Department of the Built Environment (Planning)
P.O. Box 270

Guildhall

London

EC2V 7HH

FAO: Rob Chipperfield

12 June 2020
Our ref: JNR/LLJ/U0O009872
Your ref: 20/00214/FULMAJ & 20/00235/FULL
By email: rob.chipperfield@cityoflondon.gov.uk

liam.hart@cityoflondon.gov.uk
peter.shadbolt@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Dear Rob
Millennium Bridge House — Consultation Responses

We write in response to the comments received in respect of our the applications for full planning
permission (refs. A: 20/00214/FULMAJ & B: 20/00235/FULL) at Millennium Bridge House submitted
by Gerald Eve LLP on behalf of our Client, AG Beltane MBH B.V (the “Applicant”).

This letter sets out a response to each of the points raised by Norfolk House Residents Limited
(NHRL) in their letter dated 04 April 2020, and includes supporting material prepared by Piercy &
Company and input from the design team including Norman, Disney & Young, Heyne Tillett Steele,
EQ2 Lighting Consultants and Point 2 Surveyors. We also address other consultation responses from
Southwark residents at the end of this letter.

Norfolk House Residents Limited

Engagement with NHRL

In advance of submitting the applications, the Applicant carried out a programme of consultation with
key stakeholders and neighbours, including NHRL. The Applicant met with representatives of NHRL
for the first time on site on 14 January 2020 with the project team, to present and discuss the
proposals. Councillor Brian Mooney was also present at this meeting.

Following this initial meeting, the Applicant has met with representatives of NHRL on four further
separate occasions. An informal meeting was held on site with a representative of NHRL and a
member of the project team on 03 June 2020 to discuss their concerns.

This dialogue demonstrates that the Applicant has discussed the proposals at length with NHRL,
including the potential upgrades to the services infrastructure and facilities which are shared between
the two buildings for the benefit of Norfolk House.

We have set out our responses to each of the points raised by NHRL below.

Gerald Eve LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales (registered number OC339470) and is regulated by RICS.
The term partner is used to refer to a member of Gerald Eve LLP or an employee or consultant with equivalent standing and qualifications.
A list of members and non-members who are designated as partners is open to inspection at our registered office; 72 Welbeck Street,
London W1G OAY and on our website.
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Design Matters

(2a.) Historic maps appear to show that the present orientation of Trig Lane is actually as a result of
the development of the existing development by R. Seifert and Partners in 1987-8. Historically Trig
Lane was located further to the west from Broken Wharf, separated by warehouse developments,
and they did not connect. Their original locations are shown on historic maps from John Rocque’s
Map of 1746 through to the LCC Bomb Damage Map of 1939-45. Trig Lane historically connected
directly to Upper Thames Street to the north, running north south directly to the river, where it met
with Trig Stairs on the waterfront.

The site has evolved considerably over the centuries and the immediate street pattern around the
site is not historic. Furthermore, the current proposals retain Trig Lane as it exists, continuing to
provide a passage way to the riverside with a sense of enclosure, elements that would have
characterised the alleyways historically, whilst demonstrating a building with a much improved
architectural design that would enhance the setting of Norfolk House, and the riverside, in addition,
to key heritage assets such as St Paul’'s Cathedral.

(2b.) The design approach to the south of the building has been developed to respond to the City of
London’s Riverside Walk Enhancement Strategy which encourages “new developments to provide a
spacious, accessible and better connected Riverside Walk with appropriate active frontages.” The
proposed cantilevered elements facilitate this with the creation of a new south facing covered area
to the Thames Walkway, activated by a series of A-class units along Paul's Walk.

The double height covered walkway has been developed to form a generous new civic backdrop to
the river, the height of which has been designed to comply with City of London transport policy. The
loadbearing steel elements are integral to the character of design and reference the river’s industrial
heritage, specifically the Sunlight Wharf building previously occupying the site.

(2c.) Millennium Bridge House is a poor example of Postmodernism and is not a heritage asset or
worthy of listing, neither for its architectural quality which is low, nor its historical association with the
architectural practice of Seifert & Partners. The building’s relationship with the riverside and the local
townscape to the north, west and east is not successful. The proposals would improve Millennium
Bridge House to provide an architecturally appropriate landmark building that responds to its historic
riverside location and the character and appearance of the warehouse architecture that once defined
the City’s riverside. The proposals would enhance the setting of nearby heritage assets, notable St
Paul's Cathedral (Grade ) and the Tower of St Mary Somerset (Grade ).

(2d.) The ground floor restaurant (Class A3) uses have been designed to keep the entrances far
enough away from Norfolk House to minimise any negative impacts associated with the use. A
detailed Operational Management Plan has been submitted with the principal application to set
parameters which any future tenant would need to comply with. Any potential adverse impacts
associated with the introduction of a restaurant use can be appropriate controlled via planning
conditions. Active retail uses are supported in policy terms as part of the Corporation’s strategic
aspirations to improve the Northbank as the City moves towards a seven day a week economy.

(2e.) The City is both Freeholder and Local Planning Authority for substantial portions of the City of
London. The suggestion that the City's separate landowning role would interfere with its statutory
obligation as Local Planning Authority is unsubstantiated.
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The Application has put forward a thorough and reasoned justification for the design and massing of
the building and has been the subject of extensive pre-application discussions with Officers. To
suggest a design review panel on this basis is not justified and is not common practice in the City of
London. The City Corporation has an established reputation for delivering buildings of a high quality
of design and layout, producing buildings that have been critically acclaimed and recognised through
international design awards, and has good working relationships with the numerous leading British
and international architecture practices often engaged by developers to work in the City.

The City Corporation’s design input is delivered by a strong team of experienced and highly regarded
officers, with experience in design, historic buildings, archaeology as well as development
management. Regular liaison with the City’s developers has revealed no external perception that
there is a design quality issue arising from the City’s advice that needs to be addressed through the
proposed external process.

NHRL have provided their feedback and had been previously complimentary about the proposed
design. The Applicant has engaged with key stakeholders including Historic England, the Surveyor
to Fabric of St Paul's Cathedral, the City of London School and NHRL, to say that the design has
evolved with little consultation is untrue.

(3) There are no changes proposed which would impact the ability for residents of Norfolk House to
access the front door on foot or for deliveries. The existing arrangement is maintained despite the
change in the ground floor building line of Millennium Bridge House.

Trig Lane

(4a.) It is understood that vehicles are currently unable to both enter and exit Trig Lane in forward
gear. The “hammerhead”™ at the end of the private part of Trig Lane is too small for vehicles to
practically use for manoeuvring, and particularly larger ones which cannot use this space. The
“turning area” which is mentioned is often used for informal parking for occupiers of Millennium Bridge
House and NHRL do not have any access rights for parking in this location, or its use for
manoeuvring. The omission of this informal parking area is considered a substantial benefit of the
scheme in highways and sustainability terms.

In terms of deliveries, it is understood that vehicles typically drive forwards into Broken Wharf and
then reverse into Trig Lane through the bollard. Further, it is understood that the legal rights given to
Norfolk House do not provide for vehicles entering or exiting in forward gear and only provide access
to the front door by foot or vehicle for loading and unloading only.

The proposals would not preclude access for residents on foot or by vehicle for deliveries and the
width of the shared surface would be a minimum clear width of 4.9 m at its narrowest point. The
design of the shared surface area along Trig Lane is a matter for detailed design and there could be
scope to widen the roadway. The clear width from the existing planter to the proposed ground floor
line along Trig Lane is 7.5m.

(4b.) Trig Lane is not public highway beyond the bollard. The deliveries and servicing of Norfolk
House are not the subject of this application and the existing informal arrangement which is not
controlled by any planning conditions would be maintained. Existing vehicle deliveries to Norfolk
House are not undertaken in a forward in forward out arrangement as vehicles are not able to turn
around in the existing condition, vehicles are required to reverse in or out.

Page 3
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(4c.) The existing blue badge space on High Timber Street is not changing. It has been identified
through surveys that there is space capacity to accommodate members of the public and any
disabled users associated with the development. Further, Norfolk House has 11 car parking spaces
in the basement for the 12 flats meaning there is a provision of nearly one car parking space per unit.
Level access from the basement to all floors is provided which would be able to serve the needs of

disabled residents.

Trig Lane is not public highway beyond the bollard and the T shaped junction in front of the bollard is
designated as public highway with a double yellow line. This area designated as public highway is

shown at figure 1.

|
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Figure 1 — Public Highway Boundary to Trig Lane

Fire Access

Broken
Wharf
House

(5a.& b.) Fire service access will be available to within 18m of the dry riser inlet serving Norfolk
House. Turning is available using the hammer head provided by Trig Lane and Broken Wharf shown

at figure 2.

Hortolk Housa

Figure 2 — Fire Access Arrangement to Norfolk House
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This arrangement is compliant with Building Regulations Approved Document B (Fire Safety)
guidance.

(5¢.) The existing access between Norfolk House and Millennium Bridge House is not adequate for
Fire Service vehicle access. Pedestrian access will be maintained and therefore this condition is not
materially altered by the proposals.

(5d.) All fire risks associated with the proposed development will be assessed as required by Building
Regulations and statutory consultation with the London Fire Brigade which will be completed as part
of the application process.

Ventilation of the Basement

(6) Norman, Disney & Young have confirmed that the design will maintain adequate ventilation (via
natural and/or mechanical means as required) to the communal basement area, including the
Norfolk House car parking area (which is outside of the application boundary) and any solution will
be compliant with Building Regulations. The basement space is proposed to be extensively
refurbished with new plant and ventilation equipment.

The Applicant is in discussions with NHRL in respect of any mutually beneficial improvements that
can be made to the basement.

Alterations to Building Line of Millennium Bridge House

(7) The rationalising of the building line by infilling this part of Trig Lane would make the best of use
of land, particularly on this constrained site where upwards extensions are not feasible given its
prominent location in the foreground of the St Paul's Cathedral.

Notwithstanding the change in building line, the repaving and enhancements to Trig Lane and Paul’s
Walk are considered to be acceptable and beneficial alterations. A minimum footway width of 4.4 m
is maintained along the angled element, an improvement of approximately 1m on the current clear
width.

In addition, by design, pedestrians are encouraged to use the Thames Path rather than Trig Lane
and Broken Wharf. It is considered that the proposals provide sufficient width to maintain pedestrian

comfort along Trig Lane in any case.

Piercy & Company have prepared a brief response document which is appended to this letter and
explains the detail in more detail.

Daylight/Sunlight

Point 2 Surveyors have responded in detail to the Anstey Horne Analysis which is appended to this
letter. They have provided responses directly to the points raised by NHRL below.

(8a.) The radiance analysis provided was used to supplement the BRE tests undertaken and to
furnish decision makers with greater detail on the effects and importantly, the areas of the rooms
where the light loss is likely to be experienced. Whether the effects are acceptable is a wider planning
judgement to be taken by Officers and the Planning Committee.
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Point 2 have used Radiance analysis on multiple projects in the City and across London and so it
hasn’t been specifically deployed for the current application; it is a more sophisticated technology
and one generally welcomed by planning officials. During our pre-application meetings, Officers
found the Radiance study a useful tool to assess the effect to Norfolk House.

(8b. and c.) Within the daylight and sunlight assessment, Point 2 acknowledge that the existing levels
of daylight are low however, they are indicative of what one would expect in a very dense urban
environment such as this. They are typically half of the 27% target which is a consequence of the
close proximity of Norfolk House to the development site. Norfolk House has clearly been designed
with this in mind as the secondary uses such as bedrooms and kitchens have intentionally been
located to the rear of the building, where there are lower levels of daylight by comparison to the main
accommodation.

It is frequently the case that changes in massing within such a dense environment will lead to
reductions in daylight and sunlight that exceed the national advice offered by the BRE Guidelines. A
rigid application of the BRE Guidelines would in our opinion be at odds with the intention of the
guidelines, which repeatedly encourage the user to apply the technical specification in a manner that
is appropriate for the development context. Furthermore, it would be at odds with the City of London
Local Plan and their conventional approach to considering daylight and sunlight impacts.

(8d.) Where windows have low existing values, small absolute changes in VSC are somewhat
disproportionately represented as a percentage alteration. Subsequently, small reductions in VSC
exceed the 0.8 reduction factor test. In our experience, it is fairly common to see this component of
the VSC test exceeded when developing sites in very dense locations and therefore the same can
be expected here. This point is expressly recognised in the introduction to the BRE Guidelines at
paragraph 1.6.

This is in part why we have undertaken the additional Radiance analysis in order to more accurately
understand the changes in light to the north facing rooms.

(8e.) This conclusion differs from Point 2’s. There are a number of inaccuracies within Anstey Horne’s
commentary which have been pointed out in Point 2’s response letter which may be the reason why
they have drawn this conclusion.

Point 2’s report sets out in detail the analysis undertaken and the changes in light to Norfolk House.
The conclusions within the report are based on this.

Wind and Microclimate

(9) In the absence of any technical data or relevant modelling to underpin the comments made by
NHRL, it is considered that conclusions of the Wind and Microclimate Assessment, prepared by
RWDI and submitted as part of the application are valid and the points raised in the objection should
not be given any weight.

Extensive Computational Fluid Dynamic (CFD) modelling was undertaken and concludes that there
would be no expected instances of strong winds exceeding the safety threshold at any area around
the Proposed Development or immediate surrounding area (in accessible areas). Itis noted that the
Applicant specifically chose RWDI to undertake the wind modelling on this project. RWDI assisted
the City of London in their preparation of industry leading guidelines in 2019 and are recognised by
the City Corporation as highly competent wind advisors.
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Noise

(10a.) The Acoustic Report, prepared by Sandy Brown concludes that the proposed uses including
any plant equipment will not be perceptible above the existing background noise levels. The predicted
noise level from the rooftop activities is below the representative background noise levels measured
during the survey and will not lead to a significant increase in the ambient noise levels at the Norfolk
House.

Deliveries and Servicing

(10b.) All deliveries and servicing for the development will be undertaken via the existing loading bay
on High Timber Street and be controlled by a delivery and servicing management plan which will
include consolidation measures and a booking system, any breaches to this could be enforced
against. Vehicles cannot access Trig Lane due to the bollard.

Light Pollution, Privacy and Overlooking

(10c.) Restaurants, by the nature of being a leisure destination, are generally lit at much lower lighting
levels than an office building and most occupiers tend to dim lighting into the evening, as well as use
much warmer, domestic lighting colour. The existing office building does not have a comprehensive
building management system and for security purposes, all lights are on 24/7. The proposed
development will incorporate lighting curfew arrangements, will work within the City of London lighting
guidance documentation, will take cognisance of the llluminated River Project and will provide a
reduction to local light pollution. The scheme and has also been designed to be subordinate to St
Paul’'s Cathedral.

(10d.) The Proposed Development seeks to introduce restaurant uses at ground level, with a flexible
office/restaurant use proposed at first floor which is of most relevance to Norfolk House. In terms of
proximity, it is considered that through detailed design and careful management that this would not
lead to any detrimental impacts to residential amenity for residents in the ground and first floor. In the
existing condition, planting obscures some views between the two buildings. Norfolk House
additionally has an existing restaurant at ground floor with a raised outdoor terrace.

Itis considered that the proximity of Norfolk House to the new uses within the proposed development
can be overcome through detailed design and controlled by planning condition. Detailed design of
the new landscaping along Trig Lane in addition to the fit of the internal spaces once the split of uses
is confirmed and an operator has been identified can be sufficiently controlled by the Corporation to
ensure that residential amenity is preserved.

Restaurant Podium and Terrace

(11a.) Whether the Applicant owns the podium or has the necessary rights to carry out the works is
a private law matter and is not a material planning consideration. Nonetheless we have set out some
information regarding the position below.

(11b.) The Applicant’s Structural Engineers, Heyne Tillett Steele, have confirmed that this section of
Paul's Walk is drained into the basement of Millennium Bridge House and Norfolk House. This system
will be upgraded as part of the proposed works and therefore if any changes are needed to ensure
surface water does not pond in the future this will be factored in.
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The area of external paving on Trig Lane is being reduced as part of proposals, which will reduce the
volume of rainwater onto Pauls Walk, the works present an opportunity to address levels and
drainage, therefore the proposed works are considered to improve drainage. The Applicant would
also expect these details to be controlled via detailed design condition in relation to drainage and
SuDS, should the Corporation be minded to grant permission.

(11c.) The Applicant is proposing to lower the height of the existing restaurant terrace to the same
level as Paul's Walk and replace the louvred upstands with planting. This is proposed as a public
realm benefit and would also create greater distance between the restaurant terrace and the nearest
residential windows.

The extent of the restaurant outdoor seating area is not changing, it is only being lowered with new
planting to surround it. In lowering the height of the podium the external seating will be located further
away from the residential windows which would provide a benefit and improve the wider public realm.

The land ownership is complex, however this is not a material consideration and the neighbourly
matters discussions required to carry out the works could be resolved should the Corporation grant
planning permission for both applications.

(12 and 13) The Applicant has engaged proactively with NHRL and sought to resolve as many issues
as possible. NHRL did not seek to resolve any of the points within their objection in advance of
submitting their formal response. The Applicant met with representatives of NHRL a total of five times
prior to the submission of the application and NHRL did not raise any of these issues with the
Applicant in advance of objecting to the applications. The Applicant also met with a representative of
NHRL to discuss their concerns during the determination period.

The Applicant is disappointed that these comments could not be resolved as part of our extensive
discussions with NHRL, however remains open to working with NHRL on neighbourly matters in the
future and maintaining a good relationship.

Benbow House

This section responds to the ten objections which have been received from Benbow House, on the
southern side of the River Thames in the London Borough of Southwark in relation to noise, land use
and light pollution.

Millennium Bridge House is located approximate 350 meters to the north west of Benbow House with
Bankside, the River Thames, the Tate Modern and Millennium Bridge located in the vicinity. Given
the distance between the two buildings and the very busy surroundings, it is considered that there
will be no material impact in terms of these residents’ amenity.

In terms of the land use, a mixed-use office led development at the site will provide additional
amenities for residents, workers and visitors not only within the City of London, but also to those
further afield. These uses will all be properly managed (and can be controlled through operational
management conditions) to ensure that there is no impact on nearby residents.

The Acoustic Report submitted with the application concludes that the likelihood of noise arising from
the use of the terraces are not likely to be heard by the nearest sensitive receptors on the northern
side of the River, given the distance to Benbow House and the surrounding context, it is highly unlikely
that this will be perceived by residents in Southwark.
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Concluding Remarks

It is considered that the proposed development would provide substantial benefits for the City of
London as a whole. The Applicant has committed to providing the replacement of the Corporation’s
existing inclinator lift, introduction of a free public roof terrace, in addition to active retail uses in an
area which is identified to be lacking in such provision.

In order to be able to provide these, commercial uplift in value needs to be commensurate with the
level of benefits secured. This site is incredibly constrained in terms of intensifying the use of the
building. The proposed design has been the subject of extensive pre-application engagement with
the City of London and discussions with stakeholders.

We consider that appropriate steps have been taken by the Applicant and the design team to
sufficiently safeguard the amenity of neighbouring residents and has committed to careful
management of the office and retail elements of the building. The proposed development accords
with the development plan and there are no issues raised by Objectors which are considered to be
material considerations which should be taken into account in the determination of both applications.

A copy of this letter and enclosures has also been sent to representatives of NHRL.

Please feel free to contact Jeremy Randall of Liam Lawson Jones of this office should you wish to
discuss further.

Yours faithfully,

Gerald Eve LLP
LLawsonJones@geraldeve.com
Direct tel. +44 (0)20 7333 3605
Mobile +44 (0)7557202231

Encl.
Piercy & Company Design Response
Point 2 Surveyors Response to Anstey Horne
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Rob Chipperfield 17 SLINGSBY PLACE
City of London Corporation LONDON | WC2E 9AB
Department of the Built Environment — Planning
PO Box 270
Guildhall
London
EC2P 2EJ

27 April 2020
Dear Rob,

RE: MILLENNIUM BRIDGE HOUSE AND NORFOLK HOUSE — RESPONSE TO PLANNING OBJECTION
FROM NHRL/ ANSTEY HORNE

We have reviewed a copy of the planning objection that has been received from Norfolk House
Residents Limited (“NHRL”). Appended to their objection is a letter from Anstey Horne (“AH”) which
is essentially a critique of the Daylight & Sunlight report produced by Point 2.

We find the commentary prepared by AH misguided and inaccurate. AH repeatedly make erroneous
assertions with the objective of creating some false impression that Point 2 have either sought to
downplay or worse, dismiss the effects to Norfolk House.

We will deal with the more substantial points in greater detail later in this letter, but | initially highlight
so of the inaccurate reporting in AH’s report. AH repeatedly refer to us ‘disregarding rooms such as
bedrooms and kitchens’. No such attempts have been made at any stage within our report. We have
openly reported on the effect to every single room and window and indeed report at great length on
the effects to the kitchens and so it is factually incorrect to say have disregarded such spaces. These
rooms actually receive more discussion than the living rooms.

Further, we note on page 4, paragraph 2 of the AH letter it is stated ‘Paragraph 3.8 (of the Point 2
report) suggests that because we dealing with a dense location and the majority of affected rooms are
bedrooms and kitchens, the impacts are not that significant or important.’

No such claim exists anywhere within the report. What paragraph 3.8 of our report actually says is;

‘As you would expect, the existing VSC values to the windows in the rear of the building are indicative
of what one would expect in a very dense urban environment such as this. They are typically half of the
27% target which is a consequence of the close proximity of Norfolk House to the development site.
Norfolk House has clearly been designed with this in mind as the secondary uses such as bedrooms and
kitchens have intentionally been located to the rear of the building, where there are lower levels of
daylight by comparison to the main accommodation, where the primary aspect is south facing’.

RIGHTS TO LIGHT | DAYLIGHT & SUNLIGHT | DAYLIGHT DESIGN | PARTY WALL & NEIGHBOURLY MATTERS | MEASURED SURVEYING | BIM

LONDON OFFICE: 17 SLINGSBY PLACE, LONDON, WC2E 9AB | 0207 836 5828 .
OXFORD OFFICE: 7 OASIS PARK, EYNSHAM, OXFORD, OX29 4TP | 01865 881 882 point2.co.uk

Point 2 Surveyors Ltd. is a Limited Company with Company Registration Number 08812250



On page 5 of the AH letter, paragraph 3 which provides a commentary on the Point 2 report paragraph
3.9, AH have stated that “Point 2 explain that where existing light values are very low”. Paragraph 3
goes on to refer to Point 2 describing the existing VSC values as “extremely low VSC values”.

We have never described the existing VSC values as either ‘very low’ or ‘extremely low’. Given the
repetitive use of this language throughout the letter, we consider AH are unreasonably seeking to
undermine our analysis and discredit our thorough assessment of the situation.

What we actually say at paragraph 3.9;

‘Where windows have low existing values, small absolute changes in VSC are somewhat
disproportionately represented as a percentage alteration. Subsequently, small reductions in VSC
exceed the 0.8 reduction factor test. In our experience, it is fairly common to see this component of the
VSC test exceeded when developing sites in very dense locations and therefore the same can be
expected here. This point is expressly recognised in the introduction to the BRE Guidelines at paragraph
1.6 which states A simple review of our report demonstrates no such language or suggestion has been
made’.

Page 6, paragraph 6, AH claim that our presentation of the VSC results for Norfolk House is misleading.
They state ‘Point 2 refer to only 11 out of 53 windows tested not satisfy the VSC test, but that is a bit
misleading as to the severity of the change....”.

Again, this is factually incorrect. We expressly state the effects to the windows at paragraph 4.33;
‘42 of the 53 windows included within our analysis will adhere to the BRE Guidelines for VSC. The

remaining 11 windows experience percentage alterations between 22% and 60% and are
highlighted dark blue in Figure 4 below’.

They go on to say, “Point 2 refer to what they seem to consider to be exceptionally low VSC values
ranging from 11 to 14%”.

What we actually say at paragraph 4.33 is;

“The windows that experience the largest alterations in VSC are located on the ground and 1st floors.
These windows have lower levels of VSC in the existing condition (11% and 14%) due to their proximity
to the existing site buildings’.

The above are just a few of the many examples we could cite of the misguided and incorrect nature
of their critique. It is an attempt to distort our presentation of the results which are both factual and
informed by our extensive professional experience of advising on sites within the City and across
central London. | stand completely behind all of the conclusions within our report.

As | mentioned above, our report comprehensively addresses the majority of the points within the AH
letter. Our submitted report thoroughly and accurately assesses the impacts on Norfolk House, so we
do not seek to repeat our results in this letter. But in response to the AH critique | would however
take this opportunity to provide more substantive responses on the following topics.



Accuracy of analysis

| note that AH have inspected Norfolk House and have concluded that any variations in room layouts
by comparison to the floorplan information we have obtained is ‘probably not such that would
significantly affect the technical results and therefore any conclusions arising from it’.

Double/Triple aspect Living rooms (Page 2, point 1 of AH letter)

The point of objection appears to relate to paragraphs 3.6 and 3.7 of our report. AH state that it is
incorrect to suggest that the north facing windows serving dual/triple aspect LKD’s are not the main
source of light to rooms.

There are two rooms that fall within this category; R1/14 which relates to Flat 11 and R9/11 which
relates to Flat 1.

| disagree with AH criticism of our conclusion for the following reasons.
Flat 11

1. There are six windows serving the LKD. The south facing window overlooking the River Thames
is a full height, full width window measuring 4.5m x 3m. There is a second, equally sized
windows that faces west. The north facing windows are 1.45m x 1.41m.

2. The existing VSC value for the south and west facing windows are significantly higher than the
north facing windows. This fact, coupled with the larger window dimensions clearly dictates
that the south facing window provides more daylight than the north facing windows.

3. The radiance plot below clearly demonstrates that much higher daylight factors are received
through the river facing windows by comparison to the north facing windows. This is
demonstrated by the brighter colours. The south facing windows are on the left of the image
whereas the north facing windows are on the right.
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Flat 1

1. The south facing window overlooking the River Thames is a full height, full width window
measuring 4.5m x 2.275m. The north facing windows are 1.1m x 1.41m and 2.2m x1.4m.

2. The existing VSC value for the south facing window is higher than the north facing windows.

3. The radiance plot below clearly demonstrates that daylight penetrates much further into the
room through the river facing windows by comparison to the north facing windows.

FLAT 1
R9/11
LKD
ADF:1.9%

LLSLA

w11

It therefore seems clear to me that the south facing windows are the primary source of light and so |
do not accept AH’s suggestion otherwise.

AH also suggest that it would be appropriate to undertake more analysis which assumes an entirely
hypothetical situation whereby an occupant may or may not at some point in the future erect
partitioning within the flat, thereby creating two smaller, less desirable spaces. | consider this
suggestion wholly inappropriate for the following reasons;

1. Almost all modern urban residential apartments are designed to be open plan and so
converting this large multi-aspect room into two inferior quality single aspect rooms is
counterintuitive.

2. It would limit the area of the flat that can take benefit of the enviable views over the Thames
towards the Tate Modern, The Shard and beyond.

3. The approach isn’tin line with the BRE Guideline

4. | have never undertaken multiple assessments of multi-aspect rooms such as and there is no
reasons to do so here, particularly given 1-3 above.

5. We could provide extensive evidence to demonstrate that AH do not produce planning
reports on this basis and so it is unreasonable to suggest the Applicant should deviate from
standard practice.

Daylight to bedrooms and kitchens (multiple references but in particular page 3, (2) and page 4, (1))

On page 3, AH ‘guite accept’ that daylight to bedrooms and kitchen are less important than main living
rooms but state that they must not be disregarded. We quite agree which is why we have reported
on the effect to every single room that has a window facing towards the application site. At no stage
does the language within the report suggest they should be disregarded; we have simply stated the
general view of practitioners and planning officials is that daylight to living rooms is more useful and
therefore important, which AH expressly acknowledge themselves.



They go on to say that the bedroom and kitchen windows already have ‘compromised daylight’ and
‘warrant careful consideration’. Again, we quite agree which is why the Applicant has gone to the
lengths of instructing more sophisticated and costly Radiance analysis to provide Officers with a more
detailed and holistic understanding of the effect to these rooms than can be gleaned from BRE
measures alone.

Notwithstanding the above, it remains the case that with the exception of one ground floor studio,
the main living accommodation is predominantly south facing to take benefit of the views of the
Thames and the uninterrupted access of daylight and sunlight the windows provide. The main source
of light to the primary living accommodation in Norfolk House will therefore be unaffected by the
development. There are effects to bedrooms and kitchens which have been reported on in detail in
our report. Like any development in the City or central London, those localised effects are a matter of
planning balance that must be weighed up with the significant benefits this development will bring.

Page 6, Paragraph 5

This AH are commenting on the results for Broken Wharf as opposed to Norfolk House and therefore
this section of their letter should be ignored.

Use of Radiance

AH correctly point out that our assessment leads with the VSC and NSL tests described in the BRE
Guidelines. They then assert that we ‘have attempted to justify the transgression arising out of the key
recommended BRE tests by reference to use of Radiance software and average daylight factors.’

That is simply not correct. We expressly state at paragraph 3.12

‘To supplement the BRE tests, we have undertaken detailed radiance based assessments to provide a
more holistic understanding of both the reduction in light to each room facing the Site but also, and in
our opinion more importantly, the quantum of retained daylight that the rooms will be left with.’

Radiance is not an attempt to justify the effects. Whether the effects are acceptable is a wider
planning judgement to be taken by Officers and the Planning Committee. The analysis has been
undertaken to furnish decision makers with greater detail on the effects and importantly, the areas of
the rooms where the light loss is likely to be experienced.

We have used Radiance analysis on multiple projects in the City and across London and so it hasn’t
been specifically deployed for the current application; it is a more sophisticated technology and one
generally welcomed by planning officials. Indeed, during our Pre-App meetings, Officers found the
Radiance study a useful tool to assess the effect to Norfolk House and so it is completely inappropriate
for AH to simply dismiss it because it suits their client to do so.

Furthermore, it seems somewhat paradoxical for AH to state in the ‘General Observations’ section of
their letter that ‘there are a number (of windows) facing north towards Millennium Bridge House,
some with already compromised light conditions, that (sic) warrant careful consideration’ but then
seek to dismiss us doing exactly as they request - warrant careful consideration. Radiance analysis is a
significantly more sophisticated means for Officers to assess the effect to the building and so surely
this additional analysis is providing the careful consideration they demand?



The paradoxical nature of AH commentary on Radiance is not limited to the above. They state;

‘One might justify use of the ADF test if one could show that good ADF levels would prevail in affected
buildings after the proposed development had been built.’

We are not seeking to use Radiance to ‘justify that good ADF levels would prevail’ in the way that AH
suggest would be appropriate, notwithstanding that the analysis actually demonstrates this to be the
case for all of the rooms that meet their respective ADF requirement in the existing condition. AH
repeatedly and incorrectly suggest that we are making ‘arguments’ to defend the effects.

Quite the opposite.

Our report clearly acknowledges that there is a reduction in daylight to three kitchens that currently
achieve values below the 2% recommendation and the studio. The report is open and transparent on
this point. However, the benefit Radiance offers over conventional BRE analysis is that is facilitates a
more informed judgment to be made around whether that reduction is a) within an important part of
the room(s) (which we do not believe to be the case) and b) whether that change will materially
worsen the amenity of the rooms.

We have been able to source photos for three of the four rooms mentioned above and so we have an
understanding of how these spaces are configured and most likely used. It is our professional
judgement that whilst there is some light loss to these rooms, that loss would not fundamentally alter
how the space is used albeit there would be some reduction in amenity. That change must therefore
be judged against the benefits the application scheme brings.

Design of Norfolk House and MBH (page 5 (3) and 9 (1)

AH state that our report ‘criticises’ the design of Norfolk House and its relationship with MBH and that
it ‘overly-burdens our client in terms of what they can do to MBH’.

We do not make this suggestion. The Gerald Eve response deals with this point in greater detail, but
for clarity, what our report says at paragraph 3.8 is;

As you would expect, the existing VSC values to the windows in the rear of the building are indicative
of what one would expect in a very dense urban environment such as this. They are typically half of the
27% target which is a consequence of the close proximity of Norfolk House to the development site.
Norfolk House has clearly been designed with this in mind as the secondary uses such as bedrooms and
kitchens have intentionally been located to the rear of the building, where there are lower levels of
daylight by comparison to the main accommodation, where the primary aspect is south facing’.

And in conclusion, we state at paragraph 5.3;

‘It is frequently the case that changes in massing within such a dense environment will lead to
reductions in daylight and sunlight that exceed the national advice offered by the BRE Guidelines. A
rigid application of the BRE Guidelines would in our opinion be at odds with the intention of the
guidelines, which repeatedly encourage the user to apply the technical specification in a manner that
is appropriate for the development context. Furthermore, it would be at odds with the City of London
Plan and their conventional approach to daylight and sunlight.’



| trust this letter addresses they points raised within the AH letter. If Officers would like to discuss this
with me, then | am only too happy to arrange a time to speak with them.

Yours Sincerely

Nick Lane
Senior Director

For and on behalf of Point 2

POINT
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SECTION 1: INTRODUCTION

This Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) has been prepared by London Communications
Agency (LCA) on behalf of AG Beltane MBH B.V., which will hence forth be known as ‘the Applicant’.
It accompanies a full planning application that has been submitted to the City of London Corporation
for the refurbishment of Millennium Bridge House (‘the Site’).

The Application is for the following proposed development:

“Refurbishment and extension of the existing building involving the partial demolition and partial
infilling of the existing structure and the introduction of a new fagade to all elevations and extension
to the building at all floors, introduction of roof terraces at fifth and sixth floors, including a public
viewing terrace and associated lobbies at second and sixth floors, alongside a part change of use
at ground floor from Office to Retail/Café/Restaurant/Bar (Class A1/A3/A4); a part change of use at
first from Office to either Office or Retail/Restaurant/Bar (Class A1/A3/A4/B1); second floor from
Office to either Office or Retail/Restaurant (Class A1/A3/B1) and a change of use from Office to
Retail/Café/Restaurant (Class A1/A3); a part change of use at sixth floor from Office (Class B1) to
either Office or Restaurant/Bar (Class B1/A3/A4) and a change of use from office to restaurant/bar
(Class A3/A4) use together with public realm works to Peter’s Hill (including the removal and
relocation of the southern HSBC gates), Lambeth Hill, Trig Lane and Paul’'s Walk (part of the
Thames Path) and associated works.”

This SCI demonstrates that a thorough approach has been taken to consultation with local
stakeholders and political stakeholders, alongside on-going engagement with planning officers. This
approach focused on targeted consultation with key site neighbours and ward councillors, to ensure
that those within close proximity to the site have had a chance to communicate directly with the
Applicant and project team and give feedback.

This document outlines the context for the site, as well as the consultation strategy, the activities
and engagement that has taken place with stakeholders and analyses the feedback received.

The Applicant has been supported by a core team, including planning consultants, Gerald Eve;
architects, Piercy & Co; historic buildings consultants, Donald Insall Associates; and landscape
architects, Andy Sturgeon Garden Design (the “Project Team”).

The consultation activities that have taken place are in accordance with the City of London’s own
Statement of Community Involvement (2016) and also reflect the principles for consultation in the
Localism Act (2011) and in the National Planning Policy Framework (2019).
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2. SECTION 2: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 Millennium Bridge House is to undergo significant refurbishment, to extend and modernise the
building adjacent to the Millennium Bridge on the north side of the River Thames.

2.2 A programme of engagement with the local community and key stakeholders took place
throughout 2019 and into 2020, which has helped shape the planning application that will be
submitted.

2.3 This programme focused on targeted consultation with key site neighbours and ward councillors,
to ensure that those within close proximity of the site have had a chance to communicate directly
with the Applicant and project team and give feedback.

2.4 Letters were distributed to 672 residential and businesses addresses within the immediate vicinity
of the site, offering meetings with the project team. This includes letters to:

o Key City of London elected representatives and officers;

e Heritage bodies concerned with local assets such as the Sir Christopher Wren-designed St
Mary’s Somerset Church and St Paul’s;

e Local tenant and residents’ associations and amenity societies; and,

o Key site neighbours and businesses.

2.5 A number of meetings were held as a result, including with:

e Clir Mooney, Queenshithe ward (17 December 2019)
¢ Norfolk House Residents Limited (14 January 2020)
e City of London School (23 January 2020)

2.6 In addition, the project team has committed to providing an update to be included as part of the
Queenhithe ward newsletter, which will be issued in March. The update will include a brief
summary of the proposals, as well as details of the validation number for people to view the plans
in full online via the City of London Corporation’s planning portal.
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3. SECTION 3: CONSULTATION OBJECTIVES

3.1 The objectives of this consultation are set out below:
e To carry out a targeted programme of engagement with neighbouring residents, businesses and
local amenity groups, offering one-to-one meetings with the project team to discuss the plans

and provide feedback;

e To ensure the Applicant and senior consultants have engaged directly with key stakeholders and
neighbours, reflecting the team’s commitment to consultation and understanding people’s views;

o To explain clearly the aims behind the proposals and how the development would benefit those
living and working within the immediate vicinity of the site;

e To understand the issues of importance to neighbouring residents and businesses before
submission of the application;

o To work closely with the City of London Corporation to ensure key officers and councillors are
aware of the proposed development, key consultation activities and outcomes.
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4. SECTION 4: CONSULTATION ACTIVITIES AND FEEDBACK

4.1 The pre-application consultation programme has seen engagement with neighbouring residents,
businesses and local amenity groups in order to inform them about the proposals and provide them

with a chance to give their feedback.

4.2 This engagement ran alongside an ongoing programme of meetings with City of London planning
officers, led by Gerald Eve.

4.3 The consultation was promoted via letters posted to 672 local addresses within a 400m radius of
the proposed site. This area and approach was agreed with CoL officers.

4.4 In addition, the project team emailed the following organisations directly to offer meetings:

Queenhithe Ward Club

Queen's Quay Residents' Association

St Paul’'s Cathedral
The City Property Association
The Twentieth Century Society

4.5 This activity resulted in the following meetings taking place and outlined below is a summary of
these sessions and the feedback received:

|Meeting and attendees Date Summary of feedback
Norfolk House Residents Limited |14 Jan e Residents were generally supportive of the scheme in
e ClIr Brian Mooney — City of 2020 terms of what is being proposed, noting that there would
London be a much cleaner finish to the facade and that Trig Lane
e Robin Ellison — Norfolk House is unsightly and is dead space.
Residents Limited (“NHRL”) e There was concern over the daylight/sunlight impact to
» Roger Hawkins — NHRL the properties.
e Thomas See — NHRL e It was also queried whether the replacement inclinator
could be located within the building due to its impact on
e Jonathan Chenery — Beltane St Paul’s.
e Claire Brinson — Beltane e There were queries as to whether the replacement
e Stuart Piercy — P&Co inclinator could be located within the building due to its
e Henry Humphreys — P&Co impact on St Paul’s.
e Conor Maguire — P&Co
e Jeremy Randall - GE
e Liam Lawson Jones — GE
City of London Boys School 23 Jan e Overall, it was felt that proposals would be beneficial to

Charles Griffiths, City of London
School (CLS)

Richard Brooks, CLBS

John Hawson, CLBS

Duncan Roe — Beltane
Conor Maguire, P&CO
Liam Lawson Jones, GE

2020

the area.

In relation to the steps and removal of the HSBC gates, it
was felt that this would limit lingering on the approach to
the bridge and create a better pedestrian environment.
Some concern was expressed about the potential loss of
views from the library as a result of the cantilever.

It was noted that the School would prefer for the public
terrace to be “less public” and would prefer a more “semi
public/private” offer.
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e There was concern that the use of the roof terrace could
cause disturbance to students.

4.5 The project team also met with St Paul’s Restaurant Limited on 13 February to discuss the
proposed works to the terrace at Norfolk House.

4.6 In addition, emails were also exchanged with Oliver Caroe, Surveyor of the Fabric to St Paul's.
Although a meeting could not be arranged, the project team issued a copy of the materials that
had been presented to local groups in December 2019 and remains open to setting up separate
meetings as necessary.
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5. SECTION 5: RESPONSE TO FEEDBACK

5.1 Provided below is the Applicant’s response to the main issues and concerns that were raised
during the programme of meetings set out in Section 4.

Query

Response

Comment from meeting with Norfolk House
Residents Limited:

It was queried whether the replacement inclinator
could be located within the building due to its
impact on St Paul’s.

The team noted that the location and positioning of
the inclinator has been subject to substantial
discussions with Planning and Design officers at
the City of London Corporation. It was concluded
that this was the most appropriate location for the
inclinator.

Comment from meeting with Norfolk House Residents
Limited:

It was suggested that the height of the paving
adjacent to the River Thames on Paul’'s Walk
could be raised in order to improve views.

The applicant has looked at this, however it would
require significant change well beyond what is
within its ownership and is therefore considered
unfeasible.
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6. SECTION 6: CONCLUSION

6.1 This SCI sets out how the Applicant has engaged with neighbouring residents and business, as
well as local amenity groups, to seek their views on the proposals for Millennium Bridge House.

6.2 Through its engagement, the Applicant has provided these key stakeholders with a chance to
comment on the plans ahead of the submission of a planning application.

6.3 Key meetings have taken place with adjacent site neighbours, including residents of Norfolk
House and the City of London school, as well as with key elected representatives.

6.4 By participating in the consultation process the local community has been able to communicate
directly with the Applicant and project team, and contribute their views and feedback into the

design process.

6.5 The Applicant is committed to continuing a positive and regular dialogue with local communities
throughout the planning process.
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7. SECTION 7: APPENDICES

Appendix A: Stakeholder letters

4 December 2019
Diaar Meighbour,

I wanted to write to let you kmow that Beltane Asszet hlznagsment are plannimg to undertake 3
major refurbiskenent of hMillemiom Bridge House the office budldine adjacent to the
Willennivm Bridge an the narth side of the river Thames. We are oxrventhy working to develop
propasals in onder to sobstantially refurbish extend and modernize the boilding and mgrove
the swrounding public areas.

Az gne of our neighbouars, we wanted to offer vou the opportunity to mest us and leam more
shout our proposed desizme, lad by renowmed architects Plarcy & Company. You will kave the
opportumity to 3k guestion: and provide us with feedback before we subrmit 3 plaanine
application to the City of Loadon Corporation early next vear,

If vou would e to take us up on this offer please contact my colleagwe, Declan Banmett of
London Cormemmications Agsncy, on dhi@londoncosrmuanications cok or 020 7201 1504,
ideally by Fridsy 20 Decamber.

With best wishaz,

Claire Erinzon
Beltane Aszet Manazement LLP
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e Appendix B: Mailing area
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